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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re:   Rob Robinson 
/ 

Case No.:  FEC 19-518 

TO:  Fred Reilly, Esquire 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 
Post Office Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 

Jennifer S. Blohm, Esquire 
Meyer, Brooks, Blohm & Hearn, P.A. 
131 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

NOTICE OF HEARING (OTHER MOTIONS: REVIEW PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, December 1, 2020 at 8:30 AM, or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-
S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building 
and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 
on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See further instructions on the reverse side.  

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
November 9, 2019 
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  Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
This Motion or Petition for Attorney’s Fees will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.265(6), 
Florida Statutes, and Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.0045, Florida Administrative Code. The 
Commission will determine whether the petition contains sufficient facts to support a claim for costs 
and attorney’s fees and, if so, the Commission will order a hearing involving disputed issues of material 
fact (formal hearing) before the Commission, a Commissioner or Commissioners designated by the 
Commission, or the Division of Administrative Hearings. 

 
If the Commission determines that there are not sufficient facts to support a claim, the motion or petition 
will be denied or dismissed. 



LJ STATE OF FLORIDA LJ 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Rob Robinson Case No.: FEC 19-518 

----------------------' 
TO: Fred Reilly, Esquire 

Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 
Post Office Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 

Jennifer S. Blohm, Esquire 

Meyer, Brooks, Blohm and Hearn, P.A. 

131 North Gadsden Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING 
(OTHER MOTIONS: REVIEW PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS) 

You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for March 24-25, 2020 is cancelled. It is anticipated 
that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting, which is currently set for May 2020. A Notice of Hearing 
will be mailed approximately 14 days prior to the hearing date indicating the exact date, time, and location. 

NOH 
FEC # 19-S18 

<Iim 'Vaccaro 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
March 12, 2020 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
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In Re: Rob Robinson ______________________ / 
TO: Fred Reilly, Esquire 

Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 

Post Office Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 

Case No.: FEC 19-518 

Jennifer S. Blohm, Esquire 
Meyer, Brooks, Blohm and Hearn, P.A. 

131 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

NOTICE OF HEARING (OTHER MOTIONS: REVIEW PETITION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, March 24, 2020 at 1:00 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the. following location: House Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 28-
H, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. Due to heightened security access requirements. please bring only essential items into the 
building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause. 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows: 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases. 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official 
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also recorq the hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

NOH 
FEC # 19-518 

'lim 'f/accaro 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
March 9, 2019 
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1,~:.: .. :/ ", Responses t~ Amended Motions for Attorney's feesJennifer S. Blohm to: 
f ~ .. _ ·, 'fec@myflondalegal.com' 03/09/2020 11 :07 AM · 
\ : .• Cc: "donnamalphurs@myfloridalegal.com", "Timothy.Vaccaro@myfloridalegal.com", 
~ •· "fredreilly@attomey-solicitor.com" 

From: "Jennifer S. Blohm" <JBlohm@meyerbrookslaw.com> 
To: "'fec@myfloridalegal.com"' <fec@myfloridalegal.com> 
Cc: "donnamalphqrs@myfloridalegal.com" <donna.malphurs@myfloridalegal.com>, 
"Timothy.Vaccaro@myfloridalegal.com" <Timothy. Vaccaro@myfloridalegal.com>, 
"fredreilly@attomey-solicitor.com" <fredreilly@attomey-solicitor.com> 

3 Attachments 

Response to Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-514.pdf 

[f) 
Response to Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-515 and 19-518.pdf 

r:u 
0 

Response to Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees- FEC 19-516 and 19-519.pdf 

Donna, 

I have attached Mr. Lepley's and Ms. Bradley's responses to the amended motions for attorney's fees. Please do 
not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
Jennifer 

Jennifer S. Blohm 
~eyer, Brooks, Blohm and Hearn, P.A. 
131 North Gadsden Street (32301) 
Post Office Box 1547 (32302) 
Tallahassee, Florida 
www.meyerbrookslaw.com 
(850) 878-5212 
(850) 656-6750 (Facsimile) 

Confidential Note: 
The information contained in this transmission is legally privileged and confidential, intended only for the use of 
the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this• 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by calling us at (888) 848-5212 and then deleting the 
message. Thank you. 

file:// /C:/Users/MalphursD/ AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web94 l 5 .htm 3/9/2020 



Donna Malphurs 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Donna, 

0 

Jennifer S. Blohm <JBlohm@meyerbrookslaw.com> 
Monday, March 9, 2020 11 :06 AM 
Florida Elections Commission 
Donna Malphurs; Timothy Vaccaro; fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Responses to Amended Motions for Attorney's Fees 
Response to Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-514.pdf; Response to 
Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-515 and 19-51B.pdf; Response to 
Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees- FEC 19-516 and 19-519.pdf 

I have attached Mr. Lepley's and Ms. Bradley's responses to the amended motions for attorney's fees. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me If you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
Jennifer 

Jennifer S. Blohm 
Meyer, Brooks, Blohm and Hearn, P.A 
131 North Gadsden Street (32301) 
Post Office Box 1547 (32302) 
Tallahassee, Florida 
www.meyerbrookslaw.com 
(850) 878-5212 
(850) 656-6750 (Facsimile) 

Confidential Note: 
The information contained In this transmission is legally privileged and confidential, intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in 
error, please notify us immediately by calling us at (888) 848-5212 and then deleting the message. Thank you: 

1 
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MEYER, BROOKS, BLOHM AND HEARN, P.A. 

RONALD G. MEYER 

. THOMAS W. BROOKS, RETIRED 

JENNIFER S. B WHM 

LYNN C. ti.EARN 

ADAM W. Wooo 

ALEX VILLAI.OIJOS 

QFCOl/NSEL 

A TI'ORNEYS AT LAW 

131 NORTH GADSDEN STREET 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

www.meyerbrooksluw.com 
850/878-5212 

February 28, 2020 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND E-MAIL - f~ •. n.!.Y.floridal~.l!!:.£2!!! 

Chair and Members 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

M AILINO ADDRESS: 
POSTO1'FICE 80X 1547 
TALI.AHASSBE, fLoRIDA 32302 

FAX: 850/656-{i750 
EMAIL: j blohm@meyerbrookslaw.com 

LYNN T. THOMAS, FRP 
PARALEGAL 

Re: Complainant's Response to Respondent's Motion for Attorney's Fees - FEC 19-
515 and FEC 19-518; Refil)ondent Rob Robinson 

Dear Commissioners: 

This firm represents the Complainant, John Lepley, in the above-referenced matter. On 
September 9, 2019, Mr. Lepley submitted a complaint against the Respondent, Rob Ro~inson, 
who was a candidate for Davenport Mayor. Mr. Lepley was a candidate for a Davenport 
commission seat. On October 4, 2019, the complaint was dismissed as legally insufficient.. The 
Respondent filed a motion for attorney's fees on December 1, 2019. 1 

The .motion for fees was filed pursuant to section I 06.265(6), Florida Statutes, which 
authorizes an award of fees if the respondent can prove that the complaint was filed "with 
knowledge that the complaint contains one or· more false allegations or with reckless disregard 
for whether the complaint contains false allegations of fact material to a violation of this 
chapter or chapter .104." (emphasis added). Rule 2B-1.0045, Florida Administrative Code, 
governs the award of attomey's fees. The nde requires the petition for attorney's fees to "state 
with particularity the facts and grounds that prove entitlement to costs and attorney's fees." At a 

1 Mr. Lepley .is not sure why there are two FEC case numbers (FEC 19-515 and FEC 19-5 18) for this complaint. He 
only filed one complaint against the Respondent Robinson. He believes that the FEC decided a statement in the 
complaint was a request to expedite and that the FEC gave the complaint a new case number when it expedited the 
complaint. Mr. Lepley was not aware of this until he received an additio11aJ dismissal under the new case number on 
October 29, 2019. 
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Florida Elections Commission 
February 28, 2020 
Page Two 

hearing, the Florida Elections Commission shall detennine the sufficiency of the petition and if 
the Commission finds the petition insufficient, it will dismiss the petition. 

For the reasons stated below, Mr. Lepley contends that the Respondent's motion fails to 
meet the requirements of the statute and rule and should be dismissed as insufficient. The 
majority of the Respondent's motion is a recitation of the terms of the statute. There is only one 
paragraph that attempts to provide the particularity required by the rule. The Respondent alleges 
that in Count 1, Mr. Lepley alleged that the Respondent posted on Facebook that Mr. Lepley was 
arrested for a road rage incident and that the statement by the Respondent was false and a 
violation of chapter I 04. The Respondent contends that this statement was false since there is 
evidence that Mr. Lepley was charged with misdemeanor battery. 

The Respondent's motion does not provide a legally sufficient basis under rule 2B-
1.0045 or section I 06.265(6). Because the attorney's foe provision w1der the Code of Ethics is 
nearly identical to section 106.265(6), cases interpreting the ethics provision are used in 
interpreting section 106.265(6). See Yates v. Shure, FEC 16-362, DOAH 17-1593F, FO 17-
358W (FEC Dec. 15, 2017). In Brown v. State, 969 So. 2d 553,560 (Fla. 1~1 DCA 2007), the 
court set forth the elements required to prove an entitlement to attorney's fees: "(1) the 
complaint was made with a malicious intent to injure the official's reputation; (2) the person 
filing the complaint knew that the statements made about the official were false or made the 
statements about the official with reckless disregard for the truth; and (3) the statements were 
material." The Respondent has not met any of these elements. Other than a cpnclusory 
statement that Mr. Lepley made the complaint with malicious intent to injure Respondent's 
reputation, he does not state with particularity the facts and grounds supporting the conclusion. 
This is because there was no malicious intent on Mr. Lepley's pa1i. Mr. Lepley did not publicize 
the filing of the complaint, but kept it confidential and did not use it as an advantage in the 
election. He brought the complaint in good faith based on inaccuracies he felt existed iu the 
Respondent's campaign advertising. 

Secondly, the Respondent has failed to allege or show that Mr. Lepley's factual statement 
that he was not arrested was false. Instead, the Respondent alleges that Mr. Lepley was charged 
with misdemeanor battery. Being charged is different than being a1Tested. Mr. Lepley was not 
arrested and Respondent bas not denied this fact or shown that it was false. Therefore, the 
Respondent's motion is legally insufficient since it fails to allege that Mr. Lepley's factual 
statement in the complaint was false. See 1/adeed v. State, 208 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 1st DCA 
2016)(affinning the Commission on Ethics' denial of fees because the complaint did not contain 
false allegations of fact material to a violation of the Code). 

The complaint was dismissed because the Respondent was not Mr. Lepley's opponent 
and therefore, any malicious or false statement by him would not violate section I 04.271, Florida 
Statutes. This is a legal conclusion. Mr. Lepley is not a lawyer and although he has run for 
office, he is not an expert in election law. He reviewed the candidate handbook and Florida 
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Florida Elections Commission 
February 28, 2020 
Page Two 

Statutes before filing the complaint and would have spoken to FEC staff if that was possible. He 
did not file the complaint to obtain an advantage over the Respondent or to publicize the 
complaint and injure the Respondent's reputation. He filed it because he was concerned about 
what he saw as false representations in the Respondent's advertising and which he believed were 
violative of the Election Code. He believed that the complaint process specificaUy·existed for 
this purpose. 

A grant of attomey's foes is rese1ved for those cases where the complainant provides 
false factual allegations that are material to a violation of Chapter 104 or Chapter 106. See 
Yates; Hadeed. It is not for cases such as this one where the complainant submits truthful factual 
allegations, but misinterprets the law. Such a holding would chill speech and preclude lay 
citizens from utilizing the complaint process. Accordingly, Mr. Lepley respectfully requests that 
the FEC dismiss the motion for attorney's fees filed against him by the Respondent. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Mr. Tim Vaccaro, Executive Director (via email) 
Ms. Donna Malphurs, Agency Clerk ( via email) 

; 
\ 
i 
I I 



Donna Malphurs 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

0 0 

Fred Reilly <fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
Wednesday, March 4, 2020 10:51 PM 
Donna Malphurs; jblohm@meyerbrookslaw.com 
FEC Cases 19-514, 19-515, 19-516, 19-518 and 19-519 
Lynch AmendedMotionLepley03042020.pdf; Robinson AmendedMotionLepley 19 s 1 s 
03042020.pdf; Robinson AmendedMotionBradley 19 516 03042020.pdf; Robinson 
AmendedMotionlepley 19 518 03042020.pdf; Robinson AmendedMotionBradley 19 
519 03042020.pdf . 

Re: FEC Cases 19-514, 19-515, 19-516, 19-518 and 19-519 

Hi Donna, 

Attached to this email please find the Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees in relation to FEC Cases 19-514, 
19-515, 19-516, 19-518 and 19-519. 

I respectfully request that these Amended Motions be included in the Agenda packet for the next Commission 
meeting. 

Please cont.act me if you have any questions. Thanks. 

Very truly yours, 

Fred Reilly* 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A .. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 
Skype: fred.reilly 
Email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Website: www.attorney-solicitor.com 

*Licensed to practice in California, Florida and as an English Solicitor. Admitted to practice before the United 
States Supreme Court and the United States Court of International Trade. Awarded Masters degree (LL.M. In 
lntemational Business Law) from The London School of Economics and Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents is unauthorized and prohibited. If you have received 
this in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-518 

AMENDED MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES 

COMES NOW, the Respondent, H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON, by and through his 

undersigned attorney, files this Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees pursuant to Section 

106.265(6), Florida Statutes, against the Complainant, John Lepley, and states as follows: 

Preliminary Matters 

A. The Complainant, John Lepley shall be referred to as "Lepley" in this Response. 

B. The Respondent, H.B. "Rob" Robinson shall be referred to as "Robinson" in this 

Response. 

C. The Florida Elections Commission Complaint No. 19-518 filed by Lepley against 

Robinson (dated September 9, 2019) shall be referred to as the "Complaint" in this Response. 

D. Robinson filed a Response to the Complaint on September 29, 2019. 

E. The Florida Elections Commission determined that (all counts in) Complaint No. 19-

518 were "Legally Insufficient" and the case has been closed. 

Robinson AmendedMotionLepley 19 518 03042020 
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Legal Basis for Amended Motion 

The Respondent, H.B. "Rob" Robinson, respectfully requests a finding against John 

Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, and that John Lepley shall be liable for 

costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the person complained against, 

and states as follows: 

A. Section 106.265 ( 6), Florida Statutes, states as follows: 

In any case in which the commission determines that a person has filed a 
complaint against another person with a malicious intent to injure the reputation 
of the person complained against by filing the complaint with knowledge that the 
complaint contains one or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for 
whether the complaint contains false allegations of fact material to a violation of 
this chapter or chapter 104, the complainant shall be liable for costs and 
reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the person complained 
against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in proving 
entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. If the complainant fails to pay 
such costs and fees voluntarily within 30 days following such finding by the 
commission, the commission shall forward such information to the Department of 
Legal Affairs, which shall bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction 
. to recover the amount of such costs and fees awarded by the commission. 

B. Contrary to the assertion made by Complainant's counsel, Section 106.265(6) does not 

limit claims for attorney's fees and costs to only those cases involving malicious or false 

statements by one candidate against an opposing candidate. Section 106.265(6) expressly 

authorizes a claim fqr attorney's fees and costs "In any case in which the commission determines 

that a person has filed a complaint against another person ... " (Emphasis added). 

C. The Respondent's Amended Motion provides a legally sufficient basis under Section 

106.265(6), Florida Statutes, and Rule 2B-1.0045, F.A.C. The elements required (by Brown v. 

State, 969 So. 2d 553, 560 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)) to prove an entitlement to attorney's fees are: 

2 
Robinson AmendedMotionLepley 19 518 03042020 
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(1) The complaint was made with a malicious intent to injure the official's 

reputation: 

(2) the person filing the complaint knew that the statements made about the 

official were false or made the statements about the official with reckless 

disregard for the truth; and 

(3) the statements were material. 

Factual Basis for Amended Motion 

D. Malicious Intent to Injure the Official's Reputation. 

In the Complainant's Response to Respondent's Motion for Attorney's Fees, 

Complainant's counsel states: 

" ... there was no malicious intent on Mr. Lepley's part. Mr. Lepley did not publicize the 

filing o(the complaint, but kept it confidential and did not use its as an advantage in the election. 

He brought the complaint in good faith based on inaccuracies he felt existed in the Respondent's 

campaign advertising." 

Lepley's Complaint was filed on or about September 9, 2019. The City of Davenport's 

municipal election was held on April 2, 2019. The Complaint was obviously not used by Lepley 

for an advantage in the April 2, 2019 municipal election, but the timing of the Complaint is 

crucial to determining whether there was a malicious intent to injure Robinson's reputation. 

In the Complaint, Lepley asserted that Robinson violated provisions of Chapter 104 and 

106, Lepley expressly referred to third degree felony penalties that would result in a person being 

"disqualified to hold office," and Lepley specifically stated: "Florida Statutes penalize these 

3 
Robinson AmendedMotionLepley 19 518 03042020 
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violations with hefty fines and removal from office." Coincidentally, Robinson was sworn in as 

President of the Ridge League of Cities in early September 2019 and Robinson would be 

obligated to relinquish this position if he was subsequently disqualified to hold office. 

Lepley's stated desire for "hefty fines and removal from office" is clear evidence of 

Lepley's malicious intent to injure the reputation of Robinson. 

E. Statements were false or made with reckless disregard for the truth. 

The Complaint filed by Lepley was clearly intended to injure the reputation of Robinson. 

Lepley's Complaint included the following statements: 

i. Count 1 of the Complaint - Allegation that Rob Robinson posted false and 

malicious comments about me on his facebook. In the Complaint Lepley stated 

both (i) "I was arrested for a road rage incident" and "John Lepley, charged with a 

felony misdemeanor of assault and battery." Since there is unequivocal evidence 

that Lepley was in fact charged with misdemeanor battery ( even if the charges 

were subsequently reduced), the allegation by Lepley that Robinson made a false 

or malicious charge about him as a candidate is false or made with reckless 

disregard for whether the Complaint contains false allegations of fact material to 

a violation of this chapter or chapter 104. 

ii. Robinson made a truthful statement about Lepley. Lepley filed the Complaint 

based, in part, on the allegation that Robinson's truthful statement was false or 

malicious. Since Lepley knew that Robinson's truthful statement about him was 

factually accurate, Lepley's allegation was false or made with reckless disregard 

for the truth. 

4 
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F. Statements were material. 

Lepley's statements in the Complaint that Robinson's truthful statement was false or 

made with reckless disregard for the truth is material to the issues raised by the Complaint. 

Conclusion 

Robinson retained legal counsel to defend his sterling reputation in the community 

against the allegations of Lepley's Complaint. Section 106.265(6) expressly authorizes a claim 

for attorney's fees and costs in any case in which the commission determines that a person has 

filed a complaint against another person with knowledge that the complaint contains one or 

more false allegations or with reckless disregard for whether the complaint contains false 

allegations of fact material to a violation of chapter 106 or chapter 104. This Amended Motion 

presents a prima facie basis for such relief based on Section 106.265(6). 

WHEREFORE, H.B. "Rob" Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make 

a finding against John Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265(6), Florida Statutes, and that John 

Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of 

Robinson. 

Respectfully submitted this 4th day of March, 2020. 

Fred Reilly 
Fred Reilly, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 607800 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Attorney for H.B. "Rob" Robinson 

Robinson AmendedMotionLepley 19 518 03042020 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Amended Motion for Attorney's Fees 

was sent to the Florida Elections Commission via email (fec@myfloridalegal.com) and Jennifer 

Blohm, Esquire via email Oblohm@meyerbrooks.com) this 4th day of March, 2019. 

Fred Reilly 
Fred Reilly, Esquire 

6 
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Donna Malphurs 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

() 

Donna Malphurs 
Monday, March 2, 2020 1 :1 1 PM 
Fred Reilly 

0 

Subject: RE: FEC 19-514; 19-515; 19-516; 19-51.8 and 19-519 

Please submit your responses no later than Wednesday. Thanks. 

Thanks, 

C,l)Ofl,fl.4, 

From: Fred Reilly <fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
Sent: Sunday, March 1, 2020 4:41 PM 
To: Donna Malphurs <Donna.Malphurs@myfloridalegal.com> 
Cc: Linda Robinson <myhcwcd@gmall.com>; rconstructlon16@aol.com 
Subject: Fw: FEC 19~514; 19-515; 19-516; 19-518 and 19-519 

RE: FEC 19-514; 19-515; 19-516; 19-518 and 19-519 

Hi Donna, 

Since these documents were provided to me after 5:00 P.M. on Friday, February 28, 2020, am I able to provide 
Amended Petitions for Attorney's Fees on Monday, March 2, 2020 which would be Included in the Agenda 

package for the Committee members? Please let me know. Thanks. 

Very truly yours, 

Fred Reilly* 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A .. 
P. 0 . Box 2039 
Haines City, Fl 33845 USA 

Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 

Skype: fred .reilly 
Email : fredreillv@attorney-solicitor.com 
Website: www.attorney-solicitor.com 

*Licensed to practice in. California, Florida and as an English Solicitor. Admitted to practice before the United 
States Supreme Court and the United States Court of International Trade. Awarded Masters degree (LL.M. in 
International Business Law) from The London School of Economics and Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 

disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents is unauthorized and prohibited. If you have received 
this in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies. · 
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From: Donna Malphurs <Donna.Malphurs@myfloridalegal.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 5:46 PM 
To: Fred Reilly <fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
Subject: FEC 19-514; 19-515; 19-516; 19-518 and 19-519 

Dear Mr. Reilly, 

C) 

The Florida Elections Commission received responses from attorney Jennifer S. Blohm to your petitions for fees and 
costs in the above noted cases. Attached is a copy of her responses for your review. A copy was also mailed to you 
today. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

q)OM14 d?tm ~ 
Agency Clerk/Public Information Officer 
Florida Elections Commission 
Main line: 850-922-4539 
Direct Dial: 850-404-5609 

2 
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Florida Elections Commission 

February 28, 2020 

Fred Reilly 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state fl.us 

ReiUy International Law Finn, P.A. 
Post Office Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 

RE: Case No.: FEC 19-518; Respondent: Rob Robinson 

Dear Mr. Reilly: 

The Florida Elections Commission received a notice of appearance from Jennifer S. Blohm and 
her response to your Petition for Attorney's Fees and Costs in this .case. A copy of Ms. Blohrn's 
notice and response is enclosed for your review. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Florida Elections Commission at 
fec@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sincerely, 

{FMMUI/~~ 
Agency Clerk 

/dam 
Enclosure: Notice of Appearance and Response to Petition for Fees 
cc: . Jennifer S. Blohm, Attorney for Complainant (w/out encl.) 

L to C w Pet for Fees 



MO R, BROOKS, BLOHM AND HEJ , P.A. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW .. 

RONAI,[) G . MEYER 

Tl-tOMAS W. BROOKS, RITTIRED 

JENNIFER S. BLOHM 
LYNNC. H EARN 

ADAM W . WOOD 

AIJ iX VILLALOBOS 

OF COUNSEL 

131 NORTH GADSDEN STREET 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

www.meyerbrookslaw.com 
850/878-5212 

February 28, 2020 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND E-MAIL - fec@myfioridalegal.com 

Chair and Members 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

POST OFFICE Box 1547 
T ALLAHASSEE, Fl.oRJOA 32302 

FAX: 850/656-6750 
EMAIL: jblohm@meyerbrookslaw.com 

L YNN T. THOMAS, FRP 

PARALEGAL 

Re: Comvlainant's Response to Respondent's Motion for Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-
515 and FEC 19-518: Respondent Rob Robinson 

Dear Commissioners: 

This finn represents the Complainant, John Lepley, in the above-referenced matter. . On 
September 9, 2019, Mr. Lepley submitted a complaint against the Respondent, Rob Robinson, 
who was a candidate for Davenpo1t Mayor. Mr. Lepley was a candidate for a Davenport 
commission seat. On October 4, 2019, the complaint was dismissed as legally insufficient. The 
Respondent filed a motion for attorney's fees on December· 1, 2019.1 

The motion for fees was filed pursuant to section 106.265(6), Florida Statutes, which 
authorizes an award of fees if the respondent can prove that the complaint was filed "with 
knowledge that the complaint contains one or more false allegations or with reckless disregard 
for whether the complaint contains false allegations of fact material to a violation of this 
chapter or chapter 104." (emphasis added). Rule 2B-1.0045, Florida Administrative Code, 
governs the award of attorney's fees. The rule requires the petition for attorney's fees to "state 
with particularity the facts and grounds that prove entitlement to costs and attorney's fees." At a 

1 Mr. Lepley is not sure why there are two FEC case numbers (FEC 19-515 and FEC 19-518) for this complaint. He 
only filed one complaint against the Respondent Robinson. He believes that the FEC decided a statement in the 
complaint was a request to expedite and that the FEC gave the complaint a new case number when it expedited the 
complaint Mr. Lepley was not aware of this until he received an additional dismissal under the new case number on 
October 29, 2019. 
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hearing, the Florida Elections Commission shall detennine the sufficiency of the petition and if 
the Commission finds the petition insufficient, it will dismiss the petition. 

For the reasons stated below, Mr. Lepley contends that the Respondent's motion fails to 
meet the requirements of the statute and rule and should be dismissed as insufficient. The 
majority of the Respondent's motion is a recitation of the terms of the statute. There is only one 
paragraph that attempts to provide the particularity required by the rule. The Respondent alleges 
that in Count 1, Mr. Lepley alleged that the Respondent posted on Facebook that Mr. Lepley was 
arrested for a road rage incident and that the statement by the Respondent was false and a 
violation of chapter 104. The Respondent contends that this statement was false since there is 
evidence that Mr. Lepley was charged with misdemeanor battery. 

The Respondent's motion does not provide a legally sufficient basis under rule 2B-
1.0045 or section 106.265(6). Because the attorney's fee provision under the Code of Ethics is 
nearly identical to section 106.265(6), cases interpreting the ethics provision are used in 
interpreting section 106.265(6). See Yates v. Shure, FEC 16-362, DOAH 17-1593F, FO 17-
358W (FEC Dec. 15, 2017). In Brown v. State, 969 So. 2d 553, 560 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007), the 
court set forth the elements required to prove an entitlement to attorney's fees: "(l) the 
complaint was made with a malicious intent to injure the official's reputation; (2) the person 
filing the complaint knew that the statements made about the official were false or made the 
statements about the official with reckless disregard for the truth; and (3) the statements were 
material." The Respondent has not met any of these elements. Other than a conclusory 
statement that Mr. Lepley made the complaint with malicious intent to injure Respondent's 
reputation, he does not state with particularity the facts and grounds supporting the conclusion. 
This is because there was no malicious intent on Mr. Lepley's part. Mr. Lepley did not publicize 
the filing of the complaint, but kept it confidential and did not use it as an advantage in the 
election. He brought the complaint in good faith based on inaccuracies he felt existed in the 
Respondent's campaign advertising. 

Secondly, the Respondent has failed to allege or show that Mr. Lepley's factual statement 
that he was not arrested was false. Instead, the Respondent alleges that Mr. Lepley was charged 
with misdemeanor battery. Being charged is different than being arrested. Mr. Lepley was not 
arrested and Respondent has not denied this fact or shown that it was false. Therefore, the 
Respondent's motion is legally insufficient since it fails to allege that Mr. Lepley's factual 
statement in the complaint was false. See Hadeed v. State, 208 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 1st DCA 
2016)(affinning the Commission on Ethics' denial of fees because the complaint did not contain 
false allegations of fact material to a violation of the Code). 

The complaint was dismissed because the Respondent was not Mr. Lepley's opponent 
and therefore, any malicious or false statement by him would not violate section 104.271, Florida 
Statutes. This is a legal conclusion. Mr. Lepley is not a lawyer and although he has run for 
office, he is not an expert in election law. He reviewed the candidate handbook and Florida 
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Statutes before filing the_ complaint and would have spoken to FEC staff if that was possible. He 
did .not file the complaint to obtain an advantage over the Respondent or to publicize the 
complaint and injure the Respondent's reputation. He filed it because he was concerned about 
what he saw as false representations in the Respondent's advertising and which he believed were 
violative of the Election Code. He believed that the complaint process specifically existed for 
this purpose. 

A grant of attorney's fees is reserved for those cases where the complainant provides 
false factual allegations that are material to a violation of Chapter 104 or Chapter 106. See 
Yates; Hadeed. It is not for cases such as this one where the complainant submits truthful factual · 
allegations, but misinterprets the law. Such a holding would chill speech and preclude lay 
citizens from utilizing the complaint process. Accordingly, Mr. Lepley respectfully requests that 
the FEC dismiss the motion for attorney's fees filed against him by the Respondent. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Mr. Tim Vaccaro, Executive Director (via email) 
Ms. Donna Malphurs, Agency Clerk (via email) 



Donna Malphurs 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

0 0 

Jennifer S. Blohm <JBlohm@meyerbrookslaw.com> 
Friday, February 28, 2020 3:00 PM 
Florida Elections Commission 
Timothy Vaccaro;·Donna Malphurs 
Responses to Motions for Attorney's Fees Case Numbers - FEC 19-514 and FEC 
19-515/FEC 19-518 
Response to Motion for Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-514.pdf; Response to Motion for 
Attorney's Fees-FEC 19-515 and 19-518.pdf 

. Dear Mr. Vaccaro and Ms. Malphurs, 

I have attached the complainant's, John Lepley, responses to the Respondent's Motions for Attorney's Fees in the 
above-referenced cases. The motions are scheduled for the March 24-25 meeting of the Commission. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
Jennifer 

Jennifer S. Blohm 
Meyer, Brooks, Blohm and Heam, P.A. 
131 North Gadsden Street (32301) 
Post Office Box 1547 (32302) 
Tallahassee, Florida 
www.meyerbrookslaw.com 
(850) 878-5212 
(850) 656-6750 (Facsimile) 

Confidential Note: 
The information contained in this transmission is legally privileged and confidential, intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in 
error, please notify us immediately by calling us at (888) 848-5212 and then deleting the message. Thank you. 
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MEYER, BROOKS, BLOHM AND HEARN, P.A. 

RONALD G. MEYER 

THOMAS W. BROOKS, RETIRED 

JENNIFER S. BLOHM 

LYNN C. HEARN 

ADAM W. WOOD 

ALEX VILLALOBOS 

OF COUNSEi, 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

131 NORTH GADSDEN STREET 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 
www.meyerbrookslaw.com 

850/878-5212 

February 28, 2020 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMMAIL - f££.C@.n.!Y.floddal~Jfil!&2lli 

Chair and Members 
Florida Elections Commission 
1 07 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

POST OFFICE Box I 54 7 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302 

FAX: 850/656-6750 

EMAIL: jblohm@meyerbrookslaw.com 

LYNN T. THOMAS, FRP 

PARALEGAL 

Re: Complainant's Response to Respondent's Motion for Attorney's Fees - FEC 19-
515 and FEC 19-518; Respondent Rob Robinson 

Dear Commissioners: 

This firm represents the Complainant, John Lepley, in the above-referenced matter. On 
September 9, 2019, Mr. Lepley submitted a complaint against the Respondent, Rob Robinson, 
who was a candidate for Davenport Mayor. Mr. Lepley was a candidate for a Davenport 
commission seat. On October 4, 2019, the complaint was dismissed as legally insufficient. The 
Respondent filed a motion for attorney's fees on December 1, 2019. 1 

The motion for fees was filed pursuant to section I 06.265(6), Florida Statutes, which 
authorizes an award of fees if the respondent can prove that the complaint was filed "with 
knowledge that the complaint contains one or more false allegations or with reckless disregard 
for whether the complaint contains false allegations of fact material to a violation of this 
chapter or chapter I 04." ( emphasis added). Rule 2BM 1.0045, Florida Administrative Code, 
governs the award of attorney's fees. The rule requires the petition for attorney's fees to "state 
with particularity the facts and grounds that prove entitlement to costs and attorney's fees." At a 

1 Mr. Lepley is not sure why there are two FEC case numbers (FEC 19-515 and FEC 19-518) for this complaint. He 
only filed one complaint against the Respondent Robinson. He believes that the FEC decided a statement in the 
complaint was a request to expedite and that the FEC gave the complaint a new case number when it expedited the 
complaint. Mr. Lepley was not aware of this until he received an additional dismissal under the new case number 011 

October 29, 2019. 
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hearing, the Florida Elections Commission shall detennine the sufficiency of the petition and if 
the Commission finds the petition insufficient, it will dismiss the petition. 

For the reasons stated below, Mr. Lepley contends that the Respondent's motion fails to 
meet the requirements of the statute and rule and should be dismissed as insufficient. The 
majority of the Respondent's motion is a recitation of the terms of the statute. There is only one 
paragraph that attempts to provide the particularity required by the rule. The Respondent alleges 
that in Count 1, Mr. Lepley a1leged that the Respondent posted on Facebook that Mr. Lepley was 
atTested for a road rage incident and that the statement by the Respondent was false and a 
violation of chapter 104. The Respondent contends that this statement was false since there is 
evidence that Mr. Lepley was charged with misdemeanor battery. 

The Respondent's motion does not provide a legally sufficient basis under rule 2B-
1. 0045 or section 106.265( 6). Because the attorney's fee provision under the Code of Ethics is 
nearly identical to section 106.265(6), cases interpreting the ethics provision are used in 
interpreting section 106.265(6). See Yates v. Shure, FEC 16-362, DOAH 17-1593F, FO 17-
358W (FEC Dec. 15, 2017). In Brown v. State, 969 So. 2d 553, 560 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007), the 
court set forth the elements required to prove an entitlement to attorney's fees: "(1) the 
complaint was made with a malicious intent to injure the official's reputation; (2) the person 
filing the complaint knew that the statements made about the official were false or made the 
statements about the official with reckless disregard for the truth; and (3) the statements were 
material." The Respondent has not met any of these elements. Other than a conclusory 
statement that Mr. Lepley made the complaint with malicious intent to injure Respondent's 
reputation, he does not state with particularity the facts and grounds supporting the conclusion. 
This is because there was no malicious intent on Mr. Lepley's part. Mr. Lepley did not publicize 
the filing of the complaint, but kept it confidential and did not use it as an advantage 'in the 
election. He brought the complaint in good faith based on inaccuracies he felt existed in the 
Respondent's campaign advertising. 

Secondly, the Respondent has failed to allege or show that Mr. Lepley's factual statement 
that he was not aITested was false. Instead, the Respondent a1leges that Mr. Lepley was charged 
with misdemeanor battery. Being charged is different than being arrested. Mr. Lepley was not 
atTested and Respondent has not denied this fact or shown that it was false. Therefore, the 
Respondent's motion is legally insufficient since it fails to allege that Mr. Lepley's factual 
statement in the complaint was false. See Hadeed v. State, 208 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 1st DCA 
2016)( affinning the Commission on Ethics' denial of fees because the complaint did not contain 
false allegations of fact material to a violation of the Code). 

The complaint was dismissed because the Respondent was not Mr. Lepley's opponent 
and therefore, any malicious or false statement by him would not violate section 104.271, Florida 
Statutes. This is a legal conclusion. Mr. Lepley is not a lawyer and although he has run for 
office, he is not an expert in election law. He reviewed the candidate handbook and Florida 
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Statutes before filing the complaint and would have spoken to FEC staff if that was possible. He 
did not file the complaint to obtain an advantage over the Respondent or to publicize the 
complaint and injure the Respondent's reputation. He filed it because he was concerned about 
what he saw as false representations in the Respondent's advertising and which he believed were 
violative of the Election Code. He believed that the complaint process specifically existed for 
this purpose. 

A grant of attorney's fees is reserved for those cases where the complainant provides 
false factual allegations that are material to, a violation of Chapter 104 or Chapter 106. See 
Yates; Hadeed. It is not for cases such as this one where the complainant submits truthful factual 
allegations, but misinterprets the law. Such a holding would chill speech and preclude lay 
citizens from utilizing the complaint process. Accordingly, Mr. Lepley respectfully requests that 
the FEC dismiss the motion for attorney's fees filed against him by the Respondent. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Mr. Tim Vaccaro, Executive Director (via email) 
Ms. Donna Malphurs, Agency Clerk (via email) 

I, 
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Florida Elections Commission 

December 3, 2019 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myt1oridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

CERTIFIED MAIL # '921489690099979016312S3S6S 

John Lepley 
POBox2791 
Davenport, FL 33836 

RE: Case No.: FEC 19-518; Resp_ondent: Rob Robinson 

Dear Mr. Lepley: 

The Florida Elections Commission received a Petition for Attorney's Fees and Costs in this case. 
Pursuant to Rule 2B-1.0045, Florida Administrative Code, a copy of the Petition is enclosed for 
your review. 

At its next regularly scheduled meeting, currently set for March 24-25, 2020, in Tallahassee, 
Florida, the Commission will review the Petition and determine whether it states "a prima facie 
case for costs and attorney's fees." A notice of hearing will be provided at the appropriate time. 

If you have any questions concerning the Petition, please contact the Florida Elections 
Commission at fec@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sincerely, 

@j'MIITID ~ ~ 
Agency Clerk 

/dam 
Enclosure: Petition for Attorney's Fees and Costs 
cc: Fred Reilly, Attorney for Respondent 

L to C w Pet for Fees 
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Lepley v. Robinson (FEC No. 19-518)- Motion for Attorney's FeesFred Reilly to: Florida 
Elections Commission 12/01/2019 09:20 PM 
From: "Fred Reilly" <fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
To: "Florida Elections Commission" <fec@myfloridalegal.com> 
History:This message has been replied to. 

1 Attachment 

RobinsonMotionLepley 19 518 12012019.docx 

Re: Lepley v. Robinson (FEC No. 19-518) - Motion for Attorney's Fees 

ATTN: Donna Malphurs 

Hi Donna, 

Attached please find the Motion for Attorney's Fees in regards to the above-captioned case. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. Thanks. 

Very truly yours, 

Fred Reilly* 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A .. 
P. 0. Box 2039 · 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 
Skype: fred .reilly 
Email : fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Website: www.attorney-solicitor.com 

*Licensed to practice in California, Florida and as an English Solicitor. Admitted to practice before the 
United States Supreme Court and the United States Court of International Trade. Awarded 
Masters degree (LL.M. in International Business Law) from The London School of Economics and 
Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that is privileged, confidential and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents is unauthorized and 
prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all 
copies. 

file:/ //C:/Users/MalphursD/ AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web97 l 5.htm .12/2/2019 



() () 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASENO. · FEC 19-518 

MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES 

COMES NOW, the Respondent, H. B. "ROB" ROBINSON, by and through his 

undersigned attorney, files this Motion for Attorney's Fees pursuant to Section 106.265(6), 

Florida Statutes, against the Complainant, John Lepley, and states as follows: 

Preliminary Matters 

A. The Complainant, John Lepley shall be referred to as "Lepley" in this Response. 

B. The Respondent, H.B. "Rob" Robinson shall be referred to as "Robinson" in this 

Response. 

C. The Florida Elections Commission Complaint No. 19-518 filed by Lepley against 

Robinson (dated September 9, 2019) shall be referred to as the "Complaint" in this Response. 

D. Robinson filed a Response to the Complaint on September 29, 2019. 

E. The Florida Elections Commission determined that (all counts in) Complaint No. 19-

518 were "Legally Insufficient" and the case has been closed. 

1 
RobinsonMotionLepley 19 518 12012019 
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Basis for Motion 

The Respondent, H.B. "Rob" Robinson, respectfully requests a finding against John 

Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, and that John Lepley shall be liable for 

costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the person complained against, 

and states as follows: 

A. Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, states as follows: 

In any case in which the commission determines that a person has filed a 
complaint against another person with a malicious intent to injure the reputation 
of the person complained against by filing the complaint with knowledge that the 
complaint contains one or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for 
whether the complaint contains false allegations of fact material to a violation of 
this chapter or chapter 104, the complainant shall be liable for costs and 
reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the person complained 
against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in proving 
entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. If the complainant fails to pay 
such costs and fees voluntarily within 30 days following such finding by the 
commission, the commission shall forward such information to the Department of 
Legal Affairs, which shall bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction 
to recover the amount of such costs and fees awarded by the commission. 

B. Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make a finding that: 

i. Lepley filed the Complaint against Robinson with a malicious intent to injure 

Robinson's reputation by filing the Complaint with knowledge that the Complaint contains one 

or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for whether the Complaint contains false 

allegations of fact material to a violation of this chapter or chapter 104, and 

ii. Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense 

of the person complained against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in 

proving entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. 

2 
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C. The Complaint filed by Lepley was clearly intended to injure the reputation of 

Robinson. Lepley's Complaint included the following statements: 

i. Count 1 of the Complaint-Allegation that "Rob Robinson posted false and malicious 

comments about me on his face book: i.e .... I was arrested for a road rage incident. ... " Since 

there is unequivocal evidence that Lepley was in fact charged with misdemeanor battery, this 

allegation by Lepley is false or made with reckless disregard for whether the Complaint contains 

false allegations of fact material to a violation of this chapter or chapter 104. 

ii. "Mr. Robinson will run for re-election at the beginning of 2020. The election is held 

the first Tuesday in April 2020. Resolution of this affidavit of complaint is urgent and crucial so 

that the citizens are not forced into either a special election of the commission appointing their 

own mayor." 

WHEREFORE, H.B. "Rob" Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make 

a finding against John Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, and that John 

Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of 

Robinson. 

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of December, 2019. 

Fred Reilly 
Fred Reilly, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 607800 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Attorney for H. B. "Rob" Robinson 

RobinsonMotionLepley 19 518 12012019 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify t~at a true and correct copy of this Motion for Attorney's Fees was sent 

to the Florida Elections Commission via email (fec@myfloridalegal.com) this 1st day of 

December, 2019. 

Fred Reilly 
Fred Reilly, Esquire 

4 
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Florida Elections Commission 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

November 26, 2019 

Fred Reilly 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 
POBox2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 

RE: Case No.: 19-518; Respondent: Rob Robinson 

Dear Mr. Reilly: 

On October 29, 2019, the Florida Elections Commission notified John Lepley that the complaint 
he filed on September 12, 2019 was legally insufficient. Since the Commission did not receive any 

. additional information that corrected the stated grounds of legal insufficiency, this case is now 
closed. 

In your email dated October 4, 2019, you requested an award of attorney's fees and costs pursuant 
to Rule 2B-1 .0045, Florida Administrative Code. However, in order to claim costs and attorney's 
fees, under this rule, you are required to file your petition for attorney's fees and costs with the 
Commission Clerk no later than 30 days following disposition of the complaint. Please feel free 
to file your petition by the close of business on December 26, 2019. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at fec@myfloridalegal.com or at the number listed 
above. 

Sincerely, 

"!)Olma //mi ~ 
Donna Ann Malphurs 

OM/med 
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Flt)rilla Elections Commission 

October 29, 2019 

John Lepley 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

f.llG@Jnv.flm:id~J.f!gal,.GQill. · .w_w:w.J'.ill:,:ita!&JJ&s 

P.O. 'Box 2791 
Davenport, FL 33836 

RE: Case No.: FEC 19-518; Respondent: Rob Robinson 

Dear Mr. Lepley: 

The florida Elections Commission has received your complaint alleging violation of Florida's 
election laws. 

Complainant alleged that Respondent committed multiple violations of Chapters 104 and I 06, 
F.S., as set forth below. 

Complainant's narrative induded an emboldened, underlined header stating, "FS 104.0615 Voter 
Intimidation or suppression prohibited"; however, no specific facts were alleged to support 
violation of that section. 

Complainant also alleged that Respondent failed to include disclaimers on two mailers and failed 
to report expenditures associated with them. Respondent stated they were anonymous 
communications and denied that he paid for, authorized, approved, or had any connection to the 
literature. The first mailer appears to be an electioneering communication. Though it speaks 
favorably about the current administration and invites the reader to ask questions concerning the. 
City to the Mayor (Respondent), the City Commission, or the City Manager, it does not have any 
content that would attribute it to Respondent. 

The second mailer (front/back, English/Spanish) again supports the "incumbents" and asks the 
reader to "vote more progress less embarrassment," but it does not name a specific candidate nor 
contain content that would attribute it to Respondent. Section 106.25(2), F .S., provides that sworn 
complaints must be based upon personal information or information other than hearsay. 
Complainant has failed to provide personal information or information other than hearsay 
attributing the mailers to Respondent. 

Complainant alleged that Respondent failed to report expenditures associated with a joint political 
advertisement. He attached Respondent's campaign treasurer's reports. In response to the 
complaint, Respondent noted that his 2019 M3 report disclosed two expenditures to Staples on 
March 16, 2019 and March 23, 2019, for the cost of paper, ink, and envelopes. The total 
expenditures reported were $402.11. While the expenditures do not specifically state that they 
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were related to the cost of that mailer, they do state that they were for the cost of items needed for 
printing and distributing such a mailer. 

For these reasons, I find the complaint to be Legally Insufficient. 

lf you have additional information to correct the stated ground( s) of insufficiency, please submit · 
it within 14 days of the date of this letter. If no additional information is received correcting the 
stated grounds of insufficiency, this case will be closed. Enclosed is the form for submitting 
additional information. Should you submit an additional statement containing facts, your statement 
must contain your notarized signature. Any additional facts submitted to the Commission must be 
based on either personal information or information other than hearsay. 

lf you have any questions concerning the complaint, please contact us at f~alegal.com. 

Sincerely, , 

rk·~eJ~-
'l 'i1r(Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/med 

Enclosure: Additional Complaint Information Form 2 
cc: Fred Reilly, Attorney for Respondent w/out Enclosure 



CJ () 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

ADDITIONAL COMPLAINT INFORMATION 

Case Number: FEC 19-518 

Pursuant to Rule 2B-1.0025, Florida Administrative Code, if you have additional information to correct 

the ground(s) of legal insufficiency stated in the attached letter, please explain in a concise narrative statement. 

Attach the statement and any relevant documentation to this form: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF _________ _ 

I swear or affirm that the information in the attached statement is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Original Signature of Person Bringing Complaint 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ____ day of ___________ _, 20 

Signature of Officer Authorized to Administer 

Oaths or Notary Public 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned 

Notary Public) 

Name 

Personally Known ___ Or Produced Identification. __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced __________ _ 

of 

Any person who files a complaint whlle knowina that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 

misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided In Sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes. 

FEC Form 2 (S/17) 
Rules 2B-1.0025 & 2B-1.009, F.A.C. 
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Complaint No. 19-518 (Lepley v. Robinson)Fred Reilly to: fec@myfloridalegal.com 10/04/2019 
07:13 PM 
Cc: "Linda Robinson" 
From: "Fred Reilly" <fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com> 
Cc: "Linda Robinson" <lmrobinson1949@gmail.com> · 

2 Attachments 

~ 
Robinson Response 19 518.pdf Robinson Exhibits ABC 19 518.pdf 

FEC Complaint No. 19-518 (Lepleyv. Robinson) 

ATTN: Donna Malphurs 

Hi Donna, 

Attached please find the following in regards to the above-captioned FEC case: 

A. H.B. ".Rob" Robinson's Response to Complaint. 

B. Exhibits A, B and C. 

I had previously submitted the Notice of Appearance. 

Please contact me If you have any questions. Thanks in advance. 

Very truly yours, 

Fred Reilly* 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A .. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 
Skype: fred.reilly 
Email: fredrellly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Website: www.attorney-solicitor.com 

*Licensed to practice In California, Florida and as an English Solicitor. Admitted to practice before the United 
States Supreme Court and the United States Court of International Trade. Awarded Masters degree (LL.M. in 
International Business Law) from The London School of Economics and Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that Is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents Is unauthorized and prohibited. If you have received 
this in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies. 

file:///C:/Users/donovanm/AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web9259.htin 10/7/2019 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. 

RESPONSE TO FEC COMPLAINT FILED BY JOHN LEPLEY 

COMES NOW, the Respondent, I-I. B. "Rob" Robinson, by and through his undersigned 

attorney, files this Response to the Florida Elections Commission Complaint by the 

Complainant, John Lepley, and states as follows: 

Preliminary Matters 

A. The Complainant, John Lepley shall be referred to as "Lepley" in this Response. 

B. The Respondent, H. B. "Rob" Robinson shall be referred to as "Robinson" in this 

Response. 

C. The Florida Elections Commission Complaint No. 19-518 filed by Lepley against 

Robinson (dated September 9, 2019) shall be referred to as the "Complaint" in this Response. 

D. The Complaint was served on Robinson by certified mail received on September 16, 

2019. 

Responses to Specific Allegations Set Forth in the Complaint 

1. ALLEGATION OF VOTER INTIMIDATION/SUPPRESSION VIOLATION. 

RobinsonResponseLepleyComplaint09292019 



Alleged Violation: Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 

Factual Allegation: "FS 104.271 False or Malicious charges against, or false statements about 

candidate: On 3/31/2019 Rob Robinson posted false and malicious comments about me on his 

facebook: i.e. "he said I will lie to get elected, I stole handicapped placards, I was arrested for a 

road rage incident, I sent viciousness emails about him and personal attacks against him." These 

statements are false and malicious lies. Attachment A. Link: (link address)." 

Response: 

A. Robinson's statement about Lepley being "arrested for a road rage incident" was 

factually accurate and thus did not constitute false or malicious charges in violation of Section 

104.271, Florida Statutes. 

B. The Polk Records Online for Case No. 2007MM00 121701:XXWH (State of Florida v. 

John George Lepley) and The Ledger article "Official Found Guilty In Road Rage Incident" 

confitm that Lepley was "arrested for a road rage incident" (See copies of these documents 

attached hereto as Exhibit A). 

C. The Bay News 9 article titled "Former Davenport Mayor's husband explains why she 

· took plea deal" clearly implicates Lepley in the incident involving handicapped placards. The 

article is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

D. In one of Robinson's Facebook messages cited by Lepley, Robinson stated: "While it 

should not come as a surprise to me, I am astonished and offended at the viciousness of their lies 

and personal attacks against me, Commissioner Bobby Lynch, and Commissioner Tom Fellows." 

In the same Facebook message, Robinson stated: "Florida Statute 104.271 states, !'A candidate 

may not, with actual malice, make any false statement about an opposing candidate." 

2 
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2. ALLEGATION OF FALSE OR MALiCIOUS CHARGES AGAINST OPPOSING 

CANDIDATE VIOLATION. 

Alleged Violation: Section 104.271, Florida Statutes 

Factual Allegation: "PS 104.271 False or Malicious charges against, or false statements about, 

candidate: Rob Robinson mailed a :flyer "Legacy: Something that is a part of you that remains" 

to everyone in Davenport with the following false and malicious statements Attachment B." 

A. "John Lepley charged with a felony misdemeanor of assault and battery." (Additional 

narrative omitted). 

B. "John Lepley did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration." (Additional narrative 

omitted). 

C. "John Lepley never brokered a deal with a primary developer." (Additional narrative 

omitted). 

D. "5,000 lien on our homes for sewer as the amount was never established." (Additional 

narrative omitted). 

Response: 

A. Alleged False or Malicious Charge: "John Lepley charged with a felony misdemeai1or 

of assault and battery." (Additional narrative omitted). 

Response: 

i. Robinson's statement that Lepley had been "charged with a felony misdemeanor of 

assault and battery" was awkwardly expressed and partially true, and thus did not constitµte false 

or malicious charges in violation of Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 
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ii. Violation of Section 784.011 (Assault) is a second degree misdemeanor. 

iii. Violation of Section 784.03 (Battery; Felony Battery) is either a first degree 

misdemeanor (Battery) or a third degree felony (Felony Battery). 

iv. There is no criminal offense under Florida law for "assault and battery." As noted 

above, Assault, Battery, and Felo,ny Battery are separate and distinct criminal offenses. 

B. "John Lepley did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration." (Additional narrative 

omitted). 

Response: 

i. Robinson's statement that Lepley "did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration" was 

factually accurate and thus did not constitute false or malicious charges in violation of Section 

104.271, Florida Statutes. 

ii. The "question of whether the evidence supports a finding of actual malice is a question 

oflaw." Sharkey v. Florida Elections Commission, 90 SQ. 3d 937 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012), 

iii. Lepley's allegation does not provide clear and convincing evidence that Robinson's 

statement violates the standard stated in Sharkey: 

The Supreme Court has explained that "reckless conduct is not measured by 
whether a reasonably prudent man would have published, or would have 
investigated before publishing." St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 731, 88 
S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968). Rather, "[t]here must be sufficient evidence to 

permit the conclusion that the defendant in fact entertained serious doubts as to 
the truth of his publication." Id. That said, a defendant would not be able to 
"automatically insure a favorable verdict by testifying that he published with a 
belief that the statements were true." Id. at 732. Instead, the finder of fact should 
resolve the issue of whether the statements were made in good faith by evaluating 
the source of the allegations and the probability of their correctness. The court 
explained: 
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Professions of good faith will be unlikely to prove persuasive, for example, where 
a story is fabricated by the defendant, is the product of his imagination, or is 
based wholly on an unverified anonymous telephone call. Nor will they be likely 
to prevail when the publisher's allegations are so inherently improbable that only 
a reckless man would have put them in circulation. Likewise, recklessness may be 
found where there are obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of the informant or 
the accuracy of his reports. 

Id. 

C. "John Lepley never brokered a deal with a primary developer." (Additional narrative 
omitted). 

Response: 

i. Robinson's statement that Lepley "never brokered a deal with a primary developer" 

was factually accurate and thus did not constitute false or malicious charges in violation of 

Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 

ii. The "question of whether the evidence supports a finding of actual malice is. a question 

of law." Sharkey v. Flol"ida Elections Commission, 90 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012). 

iii. Lepley's allegation does not provide clear and convincing evidence that Robinson's 

statement violates the standard stated in Sharkey: 

The Supreme Court has explained that "reckless conduct is not measured by 
whether a reasonably prudent man would have published, or would have 
investigated before publishing." St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 731, 88 
S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968). Rather, "[t]here must be sufficient evidence to 
permit the conclusion that the defendant in fact entertained serious doubts as to 
the truth of his publication." Id. That said, a defendant would not be able to 
"automatically insure a favorable verdict by testifying that he published with a 
belief that the statements were true."Id. at 732. Instead, the finder offact should 
resolve the issue of whether the statements were made in good faith by evaluating 
the source of the allegations and the probability of their correctness. The court 
explained: 

Professions of good faith will be unlikely to prove persuasive, for example, where 
a story is fabricated by the defendant, is the product of his imagination, or is 
based wholly on an unverified anonymous telephone call. Nor will they be likely 
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to prevail when the publisher's allegations are so inherently improbable that only 
a reckless man would have put them in circulation. Likewise, recklessness may be 
found where there are obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of the informant or 
the accuracy of his repmts. 

Id. 

D. "5,000 lien on our homes for sewer as the amount was never established.'' (Additional 

narrative omitted). 

Response: 

L Robinson's statement that "neither (Bradley or Lepley) stopped a $5,000 lien on our 

homes for sewer as the amount was never established" was factually accurate and thus did not 

constitute false or malicious charges in violation of Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 

ii. The "question of whether the evidence suppmts a finding of actual malice is a question 

oflaw."Sharkey v. Florida Elections Commission, 90 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012). 

iii. Lepley's allegation does not provide clear and convincing evidence that Robinson's 

statement violates the standard stated in Sharkey: 

The Supreme Court has explained that "reckless conduct is not measured by 
whether a reasonably prudent man would have published, or would have 
investigated before publishing." St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 731, 88 
S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968). Rather, "[t]here must be sufficient evidence to 
permit the conclusion that the defendant in fact entertained serious doubts as to 
the truth of his publication.'' Id. That said, a defendant would not be able to 
"automatically insure a favorable verdict by testifying that he published with a 
belief that the statements were true." Id. at 732. Instead, the finder of fact should 
resolve the issue of whether the statements were made in good faith by evaluating 
the source of the allegations and the probability of their correctness. The court 
explained: 

Professions of good faith wi11 be unlikely to prove persuasive, for example, where 
a story is fabricated by the defendant, is the product of his imagination, or is 
based wholly on an unverified anonymous telephone call. Nor will they be likely 
to prevail when the publisher's allegations are so inherently improbable that only 

6 
RobinsonResponseLepleyComplaint09292019 



a reckless man would have put them in circulation. Likewise, recklessness may be 
found where there are obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of the informant or 
the accuracy of his reports. 

Id. 

3. ALLEGATION OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTING VIOLATION. 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.143. Florida Statutes. 

Factual Allegation: "Literature does not reference "paid for by" statement nor are these 

expenses listed in his campaign finance repmts. Mr. Robinson failed to report the printing and 

postage expenses for two large post cards (6" x 11 ") in his campaign finance reports as an in-kind 

contribution or as an expense for the following 2 post cards: 

i. "A Message to the Residents of Davenport" Attachment R 

ii. The Question is - are you going to be misled again Attachment S" 

Response 

A. Robinson did not violate Section 106.143 and Lepley's factual allegation does not 

establish probable cause for such violation. 

B. Section 106.143 sets forth standards for political adveitisements paid for by a 

candidate. political advertisements made as in-kind contributions. political advertisements by 

political patties or organizations, and prohibitions related to political advertisements. 

C. The "standard of proof in a case seeking fines under chapter 106 is clear and 

convincing evidence." Diaz de la Portil1a v. Florida Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 

(Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 
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D. "There is no vicarious liability under chapter 106." Diaz de la Portilla v. Florida 

Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

E. The two items of campaign literature (Attachment Rand Attachment S to the 

Complaint) do not state any name (and specifically do not state that these items were sent by, 

paid for by, or authorized by Robinson) and therefore were anonymous communications (the 

•~ Anonymous Literature"). 

F. Robinson did not pay for, authorize, approve, or have any connection whatsoever to 

the Anonymous Literature. The individual(s) who prepared the Anonymous Literature may have 

violated Section l 06. l43, but Robinson has no vicarious liability for the actions of such 

individual(s). 

4. ALLEGATION OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTING VIOLATION. 

Alleged Violation: Section 106, Florida Statutes. 

Factual Allegation: "FS 106 A photo posted on Rob Robinson's face book of Linda Robinson 

(Treasurer), Bob Lynch (Seat 3 Candidate), Denise Lynch (Treasurer) at Rob Robinson's house 

preparing a letter "Legacy: Something that is a part of you that remains"; which does state is paid 

for by both Rob Robinson and Bob Lynch; but is not referenced on his finance report as paying 

for 50% of these "shared" expenses for printing, envelopes and postage for this document. Photo 

of both campaigns together preparing "The Legacy" mailings at Robinson's house - Attachment 

T." 

Response: 
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A. Robinson did not violate Chapter 106 and Lepley's factual allegation does not 

establish probable cause for such violation. 

B. The "standard of proof in a case seeking fines under chapter 106 is clear and 

convincing evidence." Diaz de la Portilla v. Florida Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 

(Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

C. "There is no vicarious liability under chapter 106." Diaz de la Portilla v. Florida 

Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

D. Contrary to Lepley's allegation, Robinson did affirmatively disclose his campaign 

expenditures (including the campaign expenditures to Staples for the Robinson's fifty percent 

(50%) share of "The Legacy" printing, envelopes and postage expenses) in the duly filed 

Campaign Repo1t dated March 29, 2019, in compliance with Section 106.07(4), Florida Statutes. 

The Campaign Report dated March 29, 2019, and the co1Tesponding Staples invoice are attached 

hereto as Exhibit C. 

WHEREFORE, H.B. "Rob" Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make 

the dete1mination that none of the four (4) counts of the Complaint filed by John Lepley are 

legally sufficient to establish probable cause and therefore this case should be closed. 

Robinson's Request that the Commission make 

A Finding Against Lepley pursuant to 

Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes 

The Respondent, H. B. "Rob" Robinson, respectfully requests that that the Commission 

make a finding against John Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265 (6), .Florida Statute$, and that 
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John Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the 

person complained against, and states as follows: 

A. Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, states as follows: 

In any case in which the commission determines that a person has filed a 
complaint against another person with a malicious intent to injure the reputation 
of the person complained against by filing the complaint with knowledge that the 
complaint contains one or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for 
whether the complaint contains false allegations of fact material to a violation of 
this chapter or chapter 104, the complainant shall be liable for costs and 
reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the person complained 
against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in proving 
entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. If the complainant fails to pay 
such costs and fees voluntarily within 30 days following such finding by the 
commission, the commission shall forward such information to the Department of 
Legal Affairs, which shall bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction 
to recover the amount of such costs and fees awarded by the commission. 

B. Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make a finding that: 

i. Lepley filed the Complaint against Robinson with a malicious intent to injure 

Robinson's reputation by filing the Complaint with knowledge that the Complaint contains one 

or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for whether the Complaint contains false 

allegations of fact material to a violation of this chapter or chapter 104, and 

ii. Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense 

of the person complained against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in 

proving entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. 

C. The Complaint filed by Lepley was clearly intended to injure the reputation of 

Robinson. Lepley's Complaint included the following statements: 

i. Count 1 of the Complaint-Allegation that "Rob Robinson posted false and malicious 

comments about me on his facebook: i.e .... I was arrested fo1· a road rage incident .... " Since 
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there is unequivocal evidence that Lepley was in fact charged with misdemeanor battery, this 

allegation by Lepley is false or made with reckless disregard for whether the Complaint contains 

false allegations of fact material to a violation of this chapter or chapter 104. 

ii. "Mr. Robinson will run for re-election at the begim1ing of 2020. The election is held 

the first Tuesday in April 2020. Resolution of this affidavit of complaint is urgent and crucial so 

that the citizens are not forced into either a special election of the commission appointing their 

own mayor." 

WHEREFORE, H.B. ''Rob" Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make 

a finding against John Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, and that John 

Lepley shalJ be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incun-ed in the defense of 

Robinson. 

[Remainder of page intentionally blank] 
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Respectfully submitted this 30th day of September, 2019. 

_/n. ~ G&,wwv-
~b" Robinson, Respondent 

Fred Reilly, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 607800 
Reilly International Law Fi.rm, P.A. 
P. 0 . Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 . 
Email: fredreilly@attomey-solicitor.com 
Attorney for H. 8. "Rob" Robinson 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Response to FEC Complaint filed by· 

John Lepley was sent to the Florida Elections Commission via email (fec@myfloridalegal.com) 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-518 

EXHIBIT A 

POLK RECORDS ONLINE AND THE LEDGER ARTICLE 



9/17/2019 

Stacy M. Butte11ield, CPA 
Clerk of Courts & Comptroller 
Polk County, Florida 

Case Delail 

Polk Records Online 

Accessiblli!Y. Information 

User: PUBLIC - IP (173.171.103.150) Home Help My Account Log Out 

Case Detail 
aifiii, Back to Search Results i 

- , ' ~ - -
Case: 2007MM0012-1701XXWH 
Section : W3 JOHN E KIRKLAND 
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Count1 
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Count 2 
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BATTERY 784.03.1A1 M F 
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Same 
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Initiated by 
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Same 

Action Action Date 
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Withheld 
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1\) The Ledger 
Official Found Guilty In Road Rage Incident 
By JASON GEARY / THE LEDGER 
Posted Aug 7, 2008 at 12:01 AM 
Updated Aug 8, 2008 at 12:1 0 AM 

BARTOW I A jury found a Davenport city councilman guilty Thursday of 

reaching into a Jeep and grabbing a 19-year-old man by the throat during a road 

rage incident last year. 

Jurors spent about 40 minutes deliberating before finding John Lepley guilty of 

battery and assault, both misdemeanors. 

Polk County Judge Timothy Coon sentenced Lepley to a year of probation and 

100 hours of community service. He must also write a letter of apology to the 

motorist, Brent Burns, and complete an anger management class. 

Coon withheld adjudication, a formal finding of guilt, after considering Lepley's 

leadership position in the city and his lack of a criminal record. 

Burns testified that he was driving home from work Oct. 17, 2007, when a black 

Crown Victoria sped up behind him. 

Because he was going a little over the speed limit, Burns said, he thought it might 

be a police officer. However, the driver began to drive erratically, tailgating him 

and trying to get him to pull over. 

Burns said he was suspicious that it wasn't a police officer and went to the police 

station. 

After driving into the police station parking lot, Burns said, Lepley came over 

shouting, "Who do you think you are?" and "Do you know who I am?" 

Burns said Lepley grabbed his throat. "He had just got a hold of me when I 

yelled," Burns said. 

A few police officers came over to help break up the encounter. Some testified 

that Burns appeared scared, while Lepley appeared angry. 



c? 
Photographs taken of Burns' neck showed some redness. 

Lepley's lawyer, John Ligouri, suggested the marks could possibly be sunburn. He 

said Burns was a friend of a neighbor who has had ongoing disputes with Lepley. 

Burns said he called this friend during the chase for advice and drove to the 

police station for help. He denied knowing that it was Lepley who was following 

him. 

Assistant State Attorney Ricardo Alvarez asked Bums to provide details about 

how the pursuit, which lasted more than 20 minutes, took place. 

"Did you somehow hitch your vehicle to his and just dragged it to the police 

station?" Alvarez asked. 

"No sir," Burns said. 

"So nobody forced him to follow you, is that correct?" Alvarez asked. 

"That's correct," Burns answered. 

Lepley took the witness stand to defend himself. He testified that he and his wife 

were the victims in the case. 

He accused Burns of braking abruptly and driving dangerously. Lepley said when 

he attempted to pass that Burns sped up and almost forced him into oncoming 

traffic. 

At one point, Lepley said, he turned on his car's hazard lights and put his arm out 

the window to wave the Jeep to pull over. 

"I wanted to know what was going on," he said. "At that point, as far as I was 

concerned, someone was trying to kill me and my wife." 

The Jeep's driver did not comply. 

Both Lepley and his wife testified that they weren't able to use a cellular phone to 

call for help during the pursuit becat1se there wasn't any cellular reception in that 

area. Instead, they said they followed at a safe distance to not lose sight of the 

Jeep and were planning to call once reception improved. 



.(? 
Under cross-examination, John Lepley would not agree that he was angry but 

used words like "cranky" and "a little hot." 

He denied trying to choke Bums but insisted thar he was trying to grab the wheel 

because he thought Burns was preparing to drive away. 

"I was going to make a citizen's arrest," Lepley said. 

He said when he reached for the wheel that Burns attempted to lie down in the 

seat. 

"I guess to get away from me because he probably thought that I was going to do 

something," Lepley said. "He should have after the stunt he pulled." 

[ Jason Geary can be reached at jason.geary@theledger.com or 863-802-7536.] 



c? c? 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-518 

EXIDBITB 

. BAY NEWS 9 ARTICLE 
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Former Davenport mayor's husband explains why she took plea deal 

By Bay News 9 I Polk County 

PUBLISHED December 16, 2017 @5:42 PM 

SHARE 

The husband of the former Davenport mayor, forced to resign after taking a plea deal, 

called the entire situation "overblown" and "very political." 

• RELATED: 
a Teresa Bradley apology letter 
0 Teresa Bradly resignation letter 

"If you wanted to get her out of office, it worked," said John Lepley, Teresa Darlene 

Bradley's husband. 

He said his wife was not available for an interview; 

Bradley was mayor for five years, before she resigned Friday. Her resignation came a 

little more than a week after she was arrested and accused of using the disabled 

parking placard of a dead person to park in reserved parking spots in front of City 

Hall. 

Undercover deputies with the Polk County Sheriff's Office said they caught her on 

camera, after the department received.an anonymous tip. 

In her resignation letter, Bradley said it was time to move on. 

"The last five years of, just like you, 14 hour days working for a living- then another 3 

or 4 hours each day and lots of weekends being the mayor you deserve- takes a huge 

toll after a while. It's time for a little quiet time with my family," she wrote. 

Lepley said his wife was heartbroken and it was tough for her to resign. 



belittling it, not that she or me are sitting here saying. We shouldn't have done that." 

"We're sorry we've embarrassed our city. She's really broken about how she's 

embarrassed our city," he added. 

Lepley admitted it was his idea for his wife to use the disabled parking placards in 

cases of emergency. He said they obtained them when a mechanic found them in a 

used car they had bought. 

"Was it right? No. It was wrong but in our mind, the sign right there said it's a $250 

fine. I'm willing to pay $250 to save my wife's life if it's necessary," Lepley said. 

When asked if they had realized how serious of a crime it was, Lepley said, "We 

thought it was a $250 fine. That's what is says. Did we realize that using somebody's 

else's was? No." 

Lepley said his wife was carjacked, kidnapped and beaten back in 2012, and was 

afraid of leaving city hall alone to walk to her car at night. 

"To her and to me, for us to go up here and create a parking spot because I'm mayor, 

that would be the epitome of arrogance. All she wanted was someone to walk her to 

her car," Lepley said. 

He claims her police escort wasn't always there. 

District Attorney Brian Haas said taking the matter into her own hands and breaking 

the law wasn't the right idea. 

"It certainly wasn't good for her as mayor to do that but to her credit she took 

. responsibility for it. She entered a quick resolution. I think that was the honorable 

thing to do by resigning," Haas said. 



she could endure a trial on this case. 

Some residents were sad to see her go. 

11 She made a mistake. She's done more for this town than anybody ever has," said 

Joey Park, lier neighbor. "We now have stuff for Halloween for the kids, Fourth of July 

fireworks, she worked on the baseball field." 

Others around town said she did the right thing by resigning. 

11 You need to lead by example when you're a mayor. For you going out doing that, you 

kind of need to resign," said Brian Park. 

According to Haas, Bradley pleaded no contest to unlawful use of a handicap placard. 

The two felony charges she faced were dismissed. Along with her resignation, she 

received six months probation and had to pay $420.50 in court fines. 

Davenport commissioners will likely discuss what's next in terms of filling her position 

during the city's next meeting, which is set for Dec. 18 at 7 p,m. 

YOU MIGHT ALSO LIKE 
Arrest made in Polk hit-and-run that seriously injured teen runner 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Lakeland airport to clear land, prepare for cargo flights 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Garbage truck overturns in collision; one injured 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Polk deputies: Man in electric wheelchair scooter killed in crash 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Latest News 



COMPLAINANT: 

RESPONDENT: 

CASE NO. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

JOHN LEPLEY 

H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

FEC 19-518 

EXHIBITC 

CAMPAIGN REPORT 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) H.B. "ROB" 80B!NSON OFFICE USE ONLY 

Name 
(2) 314 Cypress Street East (PO Box 1257 / zip 33836) 

Address (number and street) 

Davenpo~ FL33837 
City. State, Zip Code 

D Check here if address has changed 

'(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

I&) Candidate Office Sought: .Mayor, City. oLQrut.eop.ort ____ _ _ _ _______ _ 
D Political Committee (PC) 

0 Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO} 
0 Party Executive Committee (PTY) 
0 Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an 
individual making electioneering communications) 

0 Check here If PC or ECO has disbanded 
0 Check here If PTY has disbanded 
0 Check here If no other IE or EC reports wlll be flied 

(5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From 03 / 16 / 2019 To 03 / 28 / 2019 Report Type: 

00 Original □ Amendment 0 Special Election Report 

(6) Contributions This Report 

Cash & Checks 

Loans 

Total Monetary 

In-Kind 

$ -··•- • I _ I _fill ' _QQ_ 

$ I I - - --- ---···- - -

$_ I --• I _§_Q_ 00 • 

$ _ I __ 1 I _QQQ_ . _Q_Q__ 

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date 

$ - - , __ JL , 050 · _QQ_ 

(7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 
Expenditures 

Transfers to 
Office Account $_,_,_O · _QQ_ 

Total Monetary $ _ _ 1 __ _j_ , ..2.Bl . __.&_ 

(8) Other Distributions 

$ __ I •- I ___Q_ ' _QQ_ 

(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$ -- ' __5_ , ·_3filL . _.M_ 

( 11) Certification 
It Is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (sa. 839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this reporl and it is true, co rrect. and complete: 

. (Type name) I ioda M_R ..... a .... b ..... in ... s,....oc,.en _ ___ _ _ (Type name) H B "Rob" Robinson 
0 Individual (only for IE (Kl Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 00 Candidate D Cllairperson (only tor PC and PTY) 
or elecUon~erlng comm.) 

, i /) 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name H. 8 . "ROB" ROBINSON (2) 1.0. Number _,M=-"'-3 ___ _ 

(3) Cover Period __!&_ / _jQ_ I 2019 through ~ / _28 / 201~ (4) Page _1_ of _ 1_ 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Date Full Name 
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) 

Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-kind 
Number Citv. State, Zip Code Tvoe Occuoation Tvoe Descriotion Amendment Amo.uni 

03 I 16 I 19 Ed and Nancy Mccue I Retired CHK $50.00 
1301 E. HIiisboro Blvd. Law Enforc ~rnent 

1 Apartment 302 
Deerfield Bch, FL 33441 

03 / 18 I 19 John Webb I Realtor; INK Electronic $500.00 
L 242 Mclean Point Commercial Advertisement 

Winter Haven, FL 33884 Business 3/18/19 throug 1 
Owner 4/01/19 

- ·- -----· 

03 / . 18 - ' 1_9 _ Kathi Webb . I Business INK Electronic $500.00 
:.I 242 clean Point Consultant Advertisement 

Winter Haven, FL 33884• 3/1 8/19 throug 1 
4/01/19 

' 
-----

I I 

I I 

I 

,- I I 

I I 

OS-DE 13 (Rev. 11113) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name, H. B. "ROB" ROBINSON (2) 1.0. Number__..,..M...,_3 ____ _ 

(3) Cover Period __Q3__!___16_/.2.0.19. through _Q_3_/..-28.._J20.1fl. (4) Page _ _.__ __ of _ _.__ __ _ 

(5) (7) (8) (9} (10) (11) 

Date Full Name Purpose 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle} (add office sought If 
Expenditure 

Sequence Street Address & contribution to a 

Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

03 /15 /19 Staples Purchase Paper CAN $42.78 
1 3500 Posner Blvd. 

Davenport, FL 33837 

03/21 /19 Supervisor of Elections Winter Haven Mail Labels CAN $40.20 
2 70 Florida Citrus Blvd. Voter List 

Winter Haven, Florida 33880 

03 /23 /19 Staples Paper CAN $359.33 
3 3500 Posner Blvd. Toner Cartridges 

Davenpo~ FL33837 Envelopes 

M /,,,:,. j 1Q Postmaster Postage CAN $759.00 
4 1 South Boulevard East 

Davenport, FL 33837 

m !?R /rn Postmaster Postage CAN $74.25 
5 1 South Boulevard East 

Davenport, FL 33837 
I 

03f2e /19 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Checks CAN $6.00 
fj 305 Davenport Boulevard 

Davenport, FL 33837 

·; I 

I I 
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,< · =-:.··--\ FEC Complaint No. 19-518 (Lepley v. Robinson)Fred Reilly to: fec@myfloridalegal.com 
r:~ ·- _a 10/02/2019 06:41 PM 
"i ~""f Cc: "Linda Robinson" . 
-~ - From: "Fred Reilly" <fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 

To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com> 
Cc: "Linda Robinson" <lmrobinson1949@gmail.com> 

1 Attachment 
I.LI 
~ 

NoticeOfAppearanceFEC 19 518.pdf 

Re: FEC Complaint No. 19-518 (Lepley v. Robinson) 

ATTN: Molly Donovan 

Hi Molly, 

Attached please find my Notice of Appearance for the above-captioned FEC Complaint. 

Please provide me with an email confirmation of your receipt of the Notice of Appearance. Thanks in 
advance. 

Very truly yours, 

Very tru ly yours, 

Fred Reilly* 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A .. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 
Skype: fred.rellly 
Email: fredrellly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Website: www .attorney-solicitor.com 

*Licensed to practice in California, Florida and as an English 
Solicitor. Admitted to practice before the United States Supreme Court and the United States Court of 
International Trade. Awarded Masters degree (LL.M. in International Business Law) from The London 
School of Economics.and Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that is privileged, confidential and exempt 
from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
any disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents Is unauthorized and prohibited. If you have 
received this in error, please notify the sender Immediately and destroy all copies. 

file:/ //C:/Users/MalphursD/ AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web0915 .htm 10/3/2019 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-518 

__________ / 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND 

DESIGNATION OF EMAIL ADDRESS 

COMES NOW the undersigned law firm, Reilly International Law Firm, P.A., and files 
this Notice of Appearance on behalf of the Respondent, H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON, in the above­
styled cause as his attorney of record. 

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.516(b)(l), the undersigned law firm 
hereby designates the following primary email address: 

Primary email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 

All papers and pleadings filed in this action should be served on the undersigned at the email 
address set forth above. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of October, 2019, a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing was furnished to the Florida Elections Commission (fec@myfloridalegal.com). 

REILLY INTERNATIONAL LAW FIRM, P.A. 

s/ Fred Reilly 
Fred Reilly, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 607800 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Primary email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 

NoticeOfAppearanceFEC 19 518 



• .., UNITED srf'~) 
POST/JL SERVICEn 

Date Produced: 09/23/2019 

Florida Elections Commission: 

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8969 0099 9790 
1629 8761 65. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 09/16/2019 at 11:11 a.m. in 
DAVENPORT, FL ~3837. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient : 

Address of Recipient : F="' c:::::> IE3t, c:::::> >< . ... ::2 ~ ...,,.. 

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, 
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative . 

. Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service 

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal 
Service. It is solely for customer use. 

Customer Reference Number: 19-515 19-516 19-51819-519 1 



c') - / ) 
Flor(da Elections Com~ission 

107 West Gaines St reet, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myHorldaiegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

September 13, 2019 

CERTIFIED MAIL 9214 8969 009997901629 876165 

Bob Robinson 
P.O. Box 1257 

I 

Davenport, FL 33836 

RE: Case No.: FEC 19-518; Respondent: Rob Robinson 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

On September 12, 2019, the Florida Elections Commission received the enclosed complaint 
alleging violation of Florida's election laws involving, Section 104.271(2), Florida Statutes. A 
copy of the complaint in FEC 19-515 is being mailed to your attention. 

Upon review of the complaint, it has been determined that the complaint includes allegations 
pertaining to additional sections oflaw. Pursuantto Rule 2B-1. 0041, Florida Administrative Code, 
the complaint has been separated into two complaints, the original complaint contains allegations 
made under Section 104.271(2), Florida Statutes (FEC 19-515), and the second (FEC 19-518) 
contains all other allegations made by the complaint. 

Section 106.25(2), Florida Statutes, states: 

The respondent shall have 14 days after receipt of the complaint to file an ~nitial response, and the 
executive director may not determine the legal sufficiency of the complaint during that time period. 

If you choose to file a response to complaint (FEC 19-518), please send it to my attention at the 
address listed above. To ensure that we receive your response in a timely manner, you may also 
respond via e-mail to my attention at fec@myfloridalegal.com. You will be notified by letter 
whether the complaint is determined to be legally sufficient. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. As the Respondent, 
you may waive confidentiality· in writing. 



Rob Robinson 
September 13, 2019 
Page2 
FEC 19-518 

The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, should 
you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any 
member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

Sincerely, 

~1)~ 
Molly Donovan 
Complaint Coordinator 

Enclosure: Complaint w/attachments 



U.S. Postal Service·,· . · · 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECE.IPT · · 

· Domestic Mail Only 

OFFICIAL 

Extra Servloos & Fees (check box, s 'Pflst9) 
ORewrnRecelpt(hardeopy) $ ___ _ 

D Return Retefpt (eleclronlc) - 3.50-· _ _ _ 
0Cetlllledl4all Res!dcted De!lveiy $ _ __ _ 

0AdllllS{goniureRequlred ~ 60-
0AdultSlgnaltll0'™1tlcl«IDellveiy $ 

Postage 

Sent To 

Street, Apt. No., 
or PO Box No. 
aty. Slate, Zip+4 

$0.00 

$5.600 
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P.O. Box 1257 
Davenport, FL 33836 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 West Galnes Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

COMPLAINT 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commission rules on 
probable cause. A copy of the complaint wm be provided to the person asalnst whom it Is brought. 

1. ·eERSON BBIN§lriG COMP1:6U9I: 

Name: · 3 'S b.n L ~ l ~'. Work Phone:(_), ___ _ 

Address: 3? 0 'P.>o,- ~ 7Cf I HomePhone:e/!:t:, 9"'1~-~'1~7 
City:J_)lu>:et, por.-f- County: '70 l k... State: . t='L Zip C~de: :0 '313 (o . 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS .BROUGHT: 

If you intend to name more than one Individual or entity, please file multiple complaints. A person 
can be an lndlVidual, political committee, political party, electioneering communication 
organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or other type of organization. 

Nameoflndlvidualorentlty: ~ob J?,;i()b t!JS6r\ 

Address: '\> • 0 • Y.:?etx. I 2,5'1 

Clty:ilo,1.>en pot:'r County: ""'i:>!) \ \<., State: FL 

Phone: (M) 4'Zl .. Z.J.St> 

Zip Code: p"3- 2: Z lo 

If individual Is a candidate, list the office or posltlon sought _ .... M~~-o-<~-------­
Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) · 0 Yes ~ No 

Are you alleging a violation of Section 104.271(2), F.S.? (check one) ~ Yes D No 

Are you alleging a violation of S.ectlon 104.2715, F.S.? (check one) D Yes~ No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION{S): 

Please attach a concise narrative statement In which you list the provisions of the Florida Election 
Code that you believe the person named above may have violated. The Commission has Jurisdiction 
only to investigate provisions of Chapter 104 and Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Please include the 
f9llowlng Items as part 9f your att;Jch~d statement: 

• The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege; 
• The names/telephone numbers of persons whom you believe may be witnesses to the facts; 
• A copy or picture of any political advet1fsement(s) you mention In your statement; 
• A copy of each document you mention In your statement; 
• An explanation of why you believe Information you reference from websites Is relevant; and 
• Any other evidence supporting your allegations. 

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF DOCUMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
/ 

(
., Any person who Jiles a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
-~ misdemeanor of the Jirst degree, punishable as provl~ed in Ser.tions 775.0B2 and 775.083, Florida Statutes. 

FEC Form 1 (5/17) 
Rules 2B-1.0025 & 28-1.009, F,A.C. 

Page 1 of 57 . 



C; 

c? 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
4. OATH: 

STATEOFFL~~ ~ 
COUNTY OF_~_....Q,L-\ ..... ~......-----

1 swear or affirm that the above information Is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ~day of 

~dl~C: .201i 

Signature of Officer Authorized to Administer Oaths or Notary Public 

•

Btendlt.aLama 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Comm# 00288944 
Ext>lrea 5/4'2023 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

Personally Known..._ _ _ Or Produced Identification ✓ 
Type of Identification Produced __ Ll ........ '!l< ..... O .... ~------

5. IMPROPERLY COMPLETED COMPLAINT FORMS MAY BE RETURNED: 

• You MUST submit this completed complaint form In order to file a complaint 

• You MUST complete AU FOUR of the above sections of this form. DO NOT leave any blanks. 

• You MUST submit the ORIGINAL complaint form. Copied/faxed/emailed forms are returned. 

• Each complaint can only be flied against ONE PERSON or ENTITY. If you wish to flle against 
multiple parties, you MUST submit a complaint form for each party you wish to file against. 

• DO NOT submit multiple complaint forms with one set of attachments applying to multiple 
complaints. You MUST attach copies of attachments to each complaint to which they apply. 

• MAKE SURE the alleged violatlon(s) of Chapters 104 or 106 occurred within the last 2 years. 

• MAKE SURE your complaint is sworn and there ls no defect to the notarization in Section 4. 

FEC form 1 (S/17) 
-Rules 21H.0025 & 28-1.009, F.A.C, 

Page 2 of 57 



Complainant: 

Respondent 

FEC Complaint Attachments 

John Lepley, Candidate for Seat 3 Commission Davenport 
P. 0. Box 2791, Davenport, FL 33836 (407) 923•7447 

Rob Robinson, Candidate for Davenport Mayor 
P. 0. Box 1257, Davenport, FL 33836 (863) 421-2250 

City of Davenport Election (3/1 - 4/2/2019) 

The following is a list of Florida Statues 104 and 106 violations by Rob Robinson, Candidate for 
Mayor of Davenport: 

FS 104.0615 Voter Intimidation or suppression prohibited 

1. FS 104.271 False or Mallclous charges against, or false statements about candidate: On 
3/31/2019 Rob Robinson posted false and malicious comments about me on his facebook; i.e. 
"he said I will lie to get elected, I stole handicap placards, I was arrested for a road rage incident, 
I sent viciousness emails ·about him and personal attacks against him." These statements are 
false and malicious lies. (~ttachment 1'). 
Link: www.facebook.com/HB-Rob-Robinson-Davenport-Mayor-1051414444933457 

2. FS 104.271 False or Mallclous charges against, or false statements about, candidate: 
Rob Robinson malled a flyer "Legacy: Something that Is a part of you that remains" to 
everyone in Davenport with the following false and malicious statements (~ttachment Ii). 

I. FS 104.271: John Lepley, charged with a felony misdemeanor of assault and battery" 
In 2008, when I was a Davenport Commissioner, I was ran off the road and I f(?llowed the 
driver to the Davenport Police Department. When I questioned the driver In front of a 
Davenport Police Officer Sgt. Nancy L~ne - as to why he did that, he started to drive away 
and I put my hand on his steering wheel. Sgt. Nancy Lane testified I never touch the driver. 
The charged was a "misdemeanor", not a felony, with adjudication withheld. i have neveij · 
been arreatedJ I have no record of conviction. I continued to serve out my term as a 
commissioner along with Commissioners Robinson and Lynch. One cannot serve as a 
commissioner If a convicted felon per our Charter. This was a malicious, Intentional, false 
portrayal of me by Mr. Robinson. A copy_ of the final judgement for the misdemeanor is 
~ttachment q. 

Page 3of 57 



Complainant: Lepley Respondent: Robinson 

Mr. Robinson supervised my community service and even attested to my community service 
in court as going above and beyond by establishing the first ever car show for the City of 
Davenport, along with the inaugural daylong city WinterFest and Electric Christmas Parade, 
now in its 10th year. He is fully aware that he lied about this incident. 

ii. FS 104.271 John Lepley did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration." As a member 
of the Davenport Concerned Citizens, Darlene Bradley and I assisted Bob Avery, Chairman 
for DCC to obtain sponsors/speakers/readers to coordinate the first ever Fourth of July 
celebration in Davenport in 2015 with the reading of the Constitution and Declaration of 
Independence. This can be verified with Bob Avery, 307 E. Maple Street, Davenport, FL 
(863) 852~7545. 

iii. FS 104.271: "John Lepley never brokered a deal with a primary developer'' 
On 6-3-17, Rennie Heath requested a meeting to apologize for threatening me at a city 
commission meeting. Kelly Callihan, City Manager, organized the meeting. At this meeting 
was Rennie Heath (Developer), City Manager, Kelly Callihan, Darlene Bradley, Mayor of 
Davenport, and former Florida Senator JD Alexander. At this meeting, Mr. Heath offered 
a commitment to give the City of Davenport a donation of $1,000 for every house he sells in 
Davenport for the proposed Community Center. ~ttachment oj is the signed commitment 
from Mr. Heath. City Commission minutes dated 2/5/18 confirms Mr. Heath's 
announcement to keep his promise to donate $1,000/home that he sells for our community 
center (!Attachment ij). Rob Robinson was present at this commission meeting; yet he 
claims I did not have any involvement in his campaign literature. 

iv. FS 104.271: "5,000 lien on our homes for sewer as the amount was never 
established". Commission Meeting Minutes dated 7/30/2012 recorded city attorney Kirk 
Warren stating a lien would be placed on each home/property for the cost of the sewer. 
City of Davenport Letter dated 10/29/2007 confirms the amount citizens to pay for sewer 
hookup will be $5,000: $3,500 for impact fees and $1,500 for assistance for septic tanks. 
Both statements are on !Attachment F J 

3. FS 106.143 Literature does not reference "paid for by" statement nor are these expenses 
listed in his campaign finance reports. Mr. Robinson failed to report the printing and postage 
expenses for two large post cards (6" x11 ") in his campaign finance reports as an in-kind 
contribution or as an expense for the following 2 post cards mailed to voters: 

i. "A Message to the Residents of Davenport" 
ii. The Question is - are you going to be misled again? 

Page 4 of 57 
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Complainant: Lepley Respondent: Robinson 

4. FS 106 A photo posted on face book of Linda Robinson, . Bob Lynch, Denise Lynch at Rob 
Robinson's house preparing a letter "Legacy: Something that Is a part of you that remains"; 
which does state is paid for by both Rob Robinson and Bob Lynch; but Is not referenced on 
his finance reports as paying for 50% of these "shared" expenses for printing, envelopes and 
postage for this document. Photo of both campaigns preparing malllngs at Robinson's 
house - Attachment I. ·Attachment J are Mr. Robinson,s financial campaign .reportaJ 

Mr. Robinson has over 53 years municipal government experience, a former police chief, an interim 
city manager, commissioner for many years and serves on the Board for Ridge League of Cities. He 
is fully aware of the violations he committed willfully, Intentionally and with malice. His campaign flyer 
is !Attachment KJ 

I believe his false and vicious statements and personal attacks sent via emails, flyers, post cards, 
letters, tv Interviews, personal visits to citizens, and face book posts altered the outcome of my 
campaign for Seat 3 as well as tarnished my reputation and defamation of my character. He willfully 
intentionally violated FS 104 and 106. 

(3) Any person who violates any provision of this section is guilty of a felony·of the third 
degree, punishable as provided in s. ns,082 ors. 775,083, and from and after conviction shall be 
disQualified to hold office. · 

Florida Statutes penalize these violations with hefty fines and removal from office. The election rules 
and penalties were provided to every candidate. Every candidate must acknowledge, sign and return 
Form DS-DE 84 (05/11) as confirmation he/she read Chapter 106 and return the form to the city clerk. 

~Y campaign flyer is !Attachment U which outlines the projects I've done for the City of Davenport 
and to make citizens aware of Amendment 1 on the ballot. I did not advertise false or maliclous 
statements against any candidate. I walked door to door talking to citizens about Amendment 1 on 
the ballot. The people of Davenport had not even heard about Ordinance 881/Amendment 1. They 
had no clue this was on the ballot and very upset that the commissioners would even consider taking 
the right to vote for t~elr mayor away from them. 

I did not mail letters, postcards, flyers or post on social media about any candidate. Mr. Robinson 
claims my facts are lies and half-truths; yet I have verified all my facts with City of Davenport minutes 
and correspondence as outlined In the attachments. 

Page3I4 
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Complainant: Lepley Respondent: Robinson 

Mr. Robinson will run for re-election at the beginning of 2020. The election is held the first Tuesday 
(---.,in April 2020. Resolution of this affidavit of complaint is urgent and crucial so that the citizens are not 

· ,) forced into either a special election or the comrr:iission appointing their own mayor. 

The Florida Elections Commission was formed to guard against these malicious and willful attacks on 
candidates, especially those that know better. I ask for your swift action on this complaint. 

Thank you. 

John Lepley 
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FEC Complaints: FS 104 & 106 

Submitted 9/10/2019 

Complainant: John Lepley, 
Candidate for Seat 3 Commission 

April 2, 2019 * Davenport Election 

Respondent: Rob Robinson, 
Candidate for Davenport Mayor 

[rype here] 
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I HB Rob Robinson 
March 31 · 

Below is a RepPost of a Note that I placed on my "Mayor" Facebook page 
earlier today: 

A LETTER FROM YOUR MAYOR H.B. "ROBn ROBINSON (Please Share) 
Well. Folks, here it isl With 2 days to election day, Bradley-Lepley have now 
sent, via email, the long awaited Nre-cycled" personal attacks and lies that is 
Bradley .. Lepley's trademark of previous campaigns against rival candidates. 
While It should not come as a surprise to me, I am astonished and offended at 
the viciousness of their lies and personal attacks against me, Commissioner 
Bobby Lynch, and Commissioner Tom Fellows. 
llf.snoulcfifof nave-caught-me off gtiatd,0 because. it was not !t}at-lon9:flQP.;~!9 
C-JD~±epley.:wamed;mtrn1arl~could.not Wlo-an elegloo .because=t·would-noi-lie.::.::::, 

~
c;;--tttat-r-was aoove- lyl~g: H!. a~so told_ m_!, ·th~rne-a:nd·oi$~W.ife~.b.ar.leneJ 
Bradley, would win because they_wouldJie..Ihey have no regard for the law. ----lorida Statute 104.271 states, ''A candidate may not, with actual malice, make 
any false statement about an opposing candidate." 
Please remember the past arrest records of Bradley~Lepley. Ex.-mayor Bradley 
resigned in disgrace. She made Davenport the laughing stock of the Nation, 
[See: YouTube "Davenport Mayor Donkey of the Day" from New York]. She has 
no one to blame but herself that she is no longer mayor! Bradley and her 
husband John Lepley are the ones who committed the criminal acts of stealing, 
altering a handicapped parking placard. and identity theft of a deceased 

altering a handicapped parking placard. and identity theft of a deceased 

woman whose hu~~~-~ is ~ ki~f!t~~g_ ra~ig~bQr. ~h_i!e ~erving as a 
commissi{n;iJ.Qhn Le~ was=arrestea=for-a~road·rage incidenOiwiilMi.ng7 
~ry.Jln:--a:young-man::1:fe::pla.d:to:a1.e-diiced::Charge.alid~Was:orderedio--:: 
community service. I don't see much trust in either of their actions. 
I ask you to compare their past history In office with those who they have 
maligned (Robinson, Lynch and Fellows) in their vicious email; and join me and 
your fellow citizens in sending Bradley.,Lepley back behind their "No Trespassw 
rence. 
Please do not allow any further lies and embarrassment to our City of 
Davenport. Vote to keep Mayor H. B. 11Rob11 Robinson and Commissioner 
Bobby Lynch. 

Rob Robinson 
nav,,nnnrt Maunr 

pg.6 
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c? 
A LETTER FROM YOUR MAYOR H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON (Please Share) 

Well, Folks, here it is! With 2 days to election day, Bradley-Lepley have now sent, via email, the long 
awaited "re-cycled" personal attacks and lies that is Bradley-Lepley's trademark of previous campaigns 
against rival candidates. While lt should not come as a surprise to me, I am astonished and offended at 
the viciousness of their lies and personal attacks against me, Commissioner Bobby Lynch, and 
Commissioner Tom Fellows. 

It should not have caught me off guard, because it was not that long ago that John Lepley warned me that 
I could not win an election because I would not lie ... that I was above lying. He also told me that he and 
his wife, Darlene Bradley, would win because they would lie. They have no regard for the law. Florida 
Statute 104.271 states, "A candidate may not, with actual malice, make any false statement about an 
opposing candidate." 

Please remember the past arrest records of Bradley-Lepley. Rx-mayor Bradley resigned in disgrace. She 
made Davenport the laughing stock of the Nation, [See: YouTube "Davenport Mayor Donkey of the Day" 
from New York]. She has no one to blame but herself that she is no l~ngermayor!\}l,l'.lldleyand.J.ier:, 
e~s~~ndJo.Jm -~~pl~y ~re_t?;!rO_ll~! ~Q.<LCQ.mmftte~Jh.e_crfminal ac~ of ste~Ijng, _altedn.~<!..h_an~ic~ppe~ . ', .. 
?arlqn:g placard, and.1d~n~!:f Jbfl~.o{a d~c.eas~.d woman whE._~E:husl>andu;_aJhend and neighbor. \V!l.ile . 
s't_rliing as, a commissionen, 1John Lepley was arrested for a roadJ:.3geJn_d.dent lf\yplving b.atte1;~wn.a,_ ~ "'· 

(Yrningman.Je pied to a re1uc'e"dcliargeancfwisordered to{:ommunlty ~ervice. I don't see much trusti;; 
eitlfetoftlieir actions. · 

( ask you to compare their past history in office with those who they have maligned (Robinson, Lynch and 
'Fellows) in their vicious email; and join me and your fellow citizens in sending Bradley-Lepley back 
behind their "No Trespass" fence. 

Please do not allow any further Ues and embarrassment to our City of Davenport. Vote to keep Mayor H. 
B. "Rob" Robinson and Commissioner Bobby Lynch. 

Rob Robinson 
Davenport Mayor 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100011718334226&fref:=search& tn ==%2Cd%2CP­
R&eid=ARBJsJPC8JnOEkn9uENUxd6GvWMNV39aLuO06TQgoM 1 cElrADcgAQiY14ul8aDmV0oExe 
KvtNt;? 9mQ9 
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~A~,_ Something that is a wt Qiy.Q!l that~~-~~:..;,..; ; , 
You have certainly heard many different stories this election cycle. This election is your 
opportunity to send a strong message as we re-elect current Mayor Rob Robinson and 
Commissioner Bobby Lynch. John Lepley and ex-Mayor Teresa Dar1ene Bradley-Lepley are 
both members and/or founders of "Davenport Concerned Citizens" the group that lied to you 
about the sewer system in 2013, both are candidates, both have criminal backgrounds. She 
~:chargeij \Vith twa~~£!!.~a-misdemeanor;--he-with-a felonl~~~meanoi' ofissiuJ..C_J 

~nd-battel'Y.£:,,.'lwo members of the same liouselidldmrtheti,mmission = opportunity to 
vrofatethe Sunshine Law (the real definition of ~SANITY.)_ Contrary. to theit.b.x.ochin:es, 
$eithefi1f'lliem ffiiftatcil"tlie Fourln of juTy ~lebration;-neither b.~9k~te.\ta deal with !l · · ,J-· 

:rnnary developer; neither saved the city $38 million on a new sewer_plal)t; and.in.2Q.!3 · ~ -~· 
(jieitlmfsf~l>e"i[a=-*-51000 li~ on our bQmes for Sel\!er ilS the amount was never established:~;___ . ~- . . ------ -------- --_,J 

Mayor Robinson and Commissioner Lynch have never been arrested or charged 
with a crime. Here are a few of the things they HA VE done. 

Mayor HB "Rob" Robinson Commissioner Bobby Lynch 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Current Vice President Ridge League of Cities 

Championed the new fire station on West Side 

Pursued accreditation of Police pepartment 

Coordinate Toys for Tots 

Participates in Mayors/City Mgrs, Coalition 

Negotiate with School Board for schools 

Oversight of second well plant 

Assisted in removal/replacement of city 
sidewalks 

Approval of hiring new City Manager 

Approved renovations to City Hall 

Continual oversight of budget and millage 

Review and assist with grant for city water lines 

The Bradley/Lepley camp thrive on spreading fear, chaos and confusion. Don't let that 
happen. Need honest answers? Call the City Manager, City Clerk, or other Commission 
members. 

No individual can take credit for the accomplishments in our city. They are the result of the 
combined efforts of the entire Commission working with city staff. We have great projects 
ahead of us including a new community center. The need for strong leadership that can be 
trusted as we move forward is essential. 

The legacy we leave is the quality of our lives .... The differences in candidates is clear .•.• 

~()l!B ro RE:.Ei.Eer~~oi]t :n:'~OD~-RO'RINSONAND=:--. '- ... - .. - ·· ......... ___ \.. .__.. - .,,.,, ,_ ·---· -
-\C<)MMlSSIONEll:·BaBBY-LYNClL.:!::l 

\..- -. .. .: 
~ E_aid.R.O~:ad~~ mr~ ~!O~Y HB~ob-~on CaodidaioT~)'or -·.:-: 
\. ,· _ i\nd. BobbyLJncb CB11d1i!ub, fo(cityCo=)n ~cat 3 • ;:· ,.. \- - . - --~~- " .. 

Page 12of 57 



c) 

Page 13 of 57 



c? 
Case Docket 532007MM00121701XXWH 

bttps:/~myfloridacowty.comlcqn/do/docket?cougl)=Sl&d&Ja=73b41df32ID46585d99a4J I8f939dcn 

CASE NUMBER FILE DATE CASE TYPE STA1US 
f · 532007MM00121701XXWH 
, [MM07:-001217-WH] 

11/09/2007 MISDEMEANOR CLOSED 

CHARGE SEQ# STATIJI'E STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE 

001 78403 BATIERYOS/07/2008 Court: Adjudication Withheld 
002 784011 ASSAULT 08/07/2008 Court; Adjudication Withheld 

[DEFENDANT-LEPLEY ,JOHN G] 

[JUDGE>=COON, TIMOTHY] 

06/19/2009 APPROVAL OFCSBR GRANTED ___ _ _ MOTION 
06/19/2009 TIMO1HY COON PRESIDING JUDGE 
06/19/2009 FILE RETIJRNED FR.OM COURT . 

08/07/2008 001 ADJUDICATION WITHHELD 
08/07/2008 001 TRIAL BY JURY · 
08/07/2008 001 000 YRS 12 MOS 000 DAYS PROBATION 
08/07/2008 001 100 HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE 

f ·\08107/2008 001 DEF.SENTENCED BY KIRKLAND ,JOHN EDWARD 
\ , . ..,.08/07120p8 002 ADJUDICATION WlTHHELD 

08/07/2008 002 TRIAL BY JURY 
08/07/2008 002 CONCURRENT 2MM07-001217WH SEQ 001 
08/07/2008 002 000 YRS 06 MOS 000 DAYS PROBATION 
0~/07/2008 002 100 HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE 
08/07/2008 002 DEF SENTENCED llY COON ,TIMOTIIY · 
08/07/2008 001 FINE$810.00DUE6/08/09 .>> 
08/07/2008 001 FINE IMPOSED 
08/07/2008 ACS PAYMENT DUB: 06/08/09 

LAST DOCKET DATE=06/19/2009 

JURY TRIAL=Yes DISPOSIDON DATE=OS/07/2008 

[Court Events I Finance Info I Docket Info] 
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City of Davenport Commission Minutes of February 5, 2018 

APPROVAL OF ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Motion made by Commissioner Summerlln and seconded by Commissioner Fellows to 
approve the order of business. 

With no further discussion, Mayor HB Robinson called for the vote. Motion carried 
unanimously. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Darhlene Zeanwick of 4 West Lemon Street and also the Chair for the Recreation Advisory 
Committee, reported the resignation of Robert Avery. Mrs. Zeanwick requested the 
appointment of Pastor Jeremy Clark to be placed on the next Agenda so that the Committee 
would be complete in time for the March 14th Open Forum. 

1'Rennie- ,He~th .~min.de~- ti}~ ~~fh~i11si0-0, t_h~t -s~v~~a~. fPQOtl:ti;· Jlij'? he · had·~made · a; 
, .00FT1mitmentfo·'.theilt pre"-1ous 'Mijyor ,n .. trylngcfq· b!!ta gooq flE:Hgllbur 'cJ,nd ·a,·go·ed1dexretoper. 
'"f-'!>'"a rei,u1,t.; t~e~bullder·~~4ld pay an. ~~ctit'to.naf'.$1,00.Q per. nous~ as a p~r~J111Pr~~~11:1,ht· · 
~e:"·· r ..... - :.. • 

Jennifer Code-Salisbury with Central Florida Regional Planning Council (CFRPC) 
announced the next Community Workshop for February 27th 6:30 p.m. at the First Baptist 
Church. 

Wayne Benner of 312 E. Bay Street asked the possibility of a bus stop in town and getting 
natural gas on east side of town. 

The Mayor asked that the City Manager look into this. 

Brenda Dol~n of 2289 Grantham Avenue and also representing the Davenport Historical 
Society asked for assistance In storing their items during the renovations. 

Discussion ensued with Commissioner Fellows voicing that he felt that the City should step 
up and help cover these costs and Commissioner Summerlin questioning the insurance 
coverage cost based on value and what value had they placed on the historical items. He 
also questioned if the unit would be big enough. Mrs. Dolan responded that the monthly 
insurance fee would be $166,58 and the unit size would be big enough. 

Commissioner Lynch agreed that they should step up and help the Davenport Historical 
Society. 

The City Manager advised that he would place this on the next agenda upon confirmation of 
costs. 

Commissioner Gonzales asked if they had taken into consideration a company for 
transporting the Items. Mrs. Dolan responded that a family was donating the transportation 
of the Items this week. . · 

3 
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Citv of Davenport Commission Minutes of July 30. 2012 

ir.:lfot>inson i"§;ClOll!icted. cfiscussion on placing liens on property and tile abiltty-tQ-seive_ct;aige. TffiV, , 
Atto~~.Y. ~~~~~-l~~t~~ did J~@rnmend:the. abillty-to.ser:ve..cluug_~ _ _, ___ • J -

Ntr::-warren furthe ~d~ulaias3ar:a~~s~e~c.lW.:..6:iifk!. '·ut·a'lien·on·ffiejJomE[oEpi;opEr -;i 

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

City_of Davenport 
POST OFFICE BOX 125 

DAVENPORT, FLORIDA 33836 

January 31, 2008 

Amy E. Arrington, City Manager . 
FROM: Raquel Castillo, City Clerk 
SUBJ: Research of Minutes 

Tel: (863) 419-3300 
Fax: (863)419-3302 

As Instructed at the last meeting, I have researched the minutes relating to the WWTP in relation to CouncH's concerns 
and Inquiries end found the following information. 

There were several meetings where the sewer project was discussed, but these meetings in particular related to the 
hookup fees/costs. · 

January 22, 2007 - Regular Meeting 

At this meeting the Scope of Services for Phase Ill of the Wastewater Treatment Plant was presented to Council for 
approval. 

At the meeting Mr. Lepley voiced his concern that before the City paid anymore money that the issue of hookup costs 
should IJe resolved. Council's consensus was the need to approve the scope of services and talk about hookup fees at a 
tatertlme. · 

October 29. 2001 - Workshop 

Robert mentioned the following In his presentation on the WWTP • 

.rlncenl!~,~ clt'!~J!,~flt. o~ ~•t. to con~h) 
~) -- • J • ~ • - • 

"}3,500 i_m~actlie watve1r ' :_ , ·.· :·· ' · ~ · 'i'
7 ~~ ,6.QQ. As.111.tE~ fQrffl!1fe tiiiR · . -; 

....... , . J •• •• • .. . -- • ·--J 
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A MESSAGE TO THE 
RESIDENTS OF DAVENPORT 

It's election time again and the fearmongers and 
naysayers are hard at work. Don't be misled by the 

half-truths, innuendos, and flat-out lies that are being 
spread all over town. . 

You were misled a few years ago regarding the sewer. 
Now it's becoming increasingly clear that we will have 

to address this issue again. Before, we had a grant to 
pay for it; now it will be at the residents ' expense. 

You are being ·told that the current commission is 
trying to take your right to vote for mayor a'Yay. This 
is simply not true. Amendment 1 gives you, the voter, 

the choice. 

The constant criticism of the current administration by 
a disgruntled few is unwarranted and untrue. The• 

details above are just a few examples, but you get the 
picture. In short, beware of messengers that walk all 
over town spreading lies and half-truths who then 

use the handicap parking space ~t City Hall. 
;,, 

If you have quesµons concerning 0~
1
&,l&"i~Y, please 

reach out to Mayor Robinson, our City Commission or 
City Manager Kelly Callihan to have your guestions 

accurately and aimropriately answered. 

GOD BLESS DAVENPORT 
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. Davenport is one of the fastest growing cities in Florida. 
It needs strong and proven leadership. 

Here are a few examples. of what the 
current administration has acconiptishe4: 

Fully-accredited Police Departn:ient, one of only a handful 
statewide, making for a safer community 

2) First-class Fire Department with an ISO rating of 2, 
resulting in lower insurance rates for the resid~ts 

3) An aggressive plan for repair and replacemept of sidewalks 
and repairing of streets for all of Davenport 

4) Departmen~ of Public Works that has been awarded the 
· funding ($10,000,000) to replace our water lines 

5) Parks and Recreation Department that puts on some of the 
best events in Polle County ·•. 

6) A fiscally-responsible staff that has provided a balanced 
budget and a healthy reserve ·balance without raising taxes 
7) Full-time Professional Planning Department to help 
Davenport manage our tremendous growth and potential . 

Davenport has come a long way and the future is bright. 
Working tog~er, and in the spirit of cooperation has proven 

to be a better way. Lees not go back to the divisive and 
confrontational politics of our past. · 

Your choice is clear. 
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By now ·you have heard all the pros 
& cons about the upcoming election. 

The question ~s ~ 

are you going tobe misled again? 
t 

, I 

I 

X · .. ·, The challenger~ offer you 

· lies, half-truths, innuendos, 

conflict and controversy. 

The incumbents give you 

honesty, integrity, proven 

leadership and results. 

IIBMli!!~ : 

More Progress 
. Less Embarrassment 

Keep Davenport -Moving·:FIJrw~rd 

·• Protect Our Integrity :,.. 

Your Choices l,lre Clear 
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ra na escucnaao toaos .~os pros y los 
contras de las pr6ximas elecciones .. 

La pregunta es 
;, vas a ser engaiiado de nuevo? 

X Los retadores te ofrecen 
mentiras; verdades a medias, 

insinuaciones, conflicto y controversia . . M· Los titulares te dan 
honestidad, integridad, probado 

Liderazgo y resultados. 

~ 
Ml's'pr~greso 

Menos vergiienza 
' , 

Mantenga a Davenport avanzando i..__.J 

~-. Proteger noestra integridad ~ · 

Sus opciones _son claras 6 
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Both campaigns (Robinson and Lynch) assembling, stuffing, mailing their flyer "A legacy a part 
of you that remains", a malicious flyer with false statements that was paid for by both parties; 
but not mentioned on either campaign's financial reports. 

CJ In attendance: From Left Linda Robinson, Treasurer for Robinson Campaign, Robert "Bob" 
Lynch, Candidate Seat 3 Commissioner, on far right is Denise Lynch, Treasurer for Lynch 
Campaign. 

Posted on Robinson's Facebook: 
www.facebQok.com/HB-Rot>.Robinson-Davenport-Mayor-105141444933457 
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<1> .J:1..JUteil!:EIBB.ISE==-..--- ­ Ol'FICI! UBI ONLY 
, :111: 

<2> ~ ·- -- ··--·· - --.. -... ,__ .... -- -·· .. -- - ... ' -- - --.. ~, 
~--- -- --- - ·-

Cit¥, State, Zip Code 

0 Cheak here If addre89 baa changed (3) 10 Numbet _2..,.0 ...... 19,...M......._1 _ _ __ _ 

(4) Check epproprfate box(as): 

IX) Candidate Office Sought · ... M .... a..,ya ... r..,., c ... 1..,4i ..... 0 .... f .. Da...,v ... 11,...n..,po .... rt._• --------- ---
□ Pollllcal Committee (PC) 
0 ·e1act1onaerlng Communlcatlona Org. (ECO) D Check lier. If PC or ECO ha dleltanded 

·□ Party Executive Committee (PTY) □ Check here If PTY ., ..... ndld 
0 Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covera an O Chtclc II.,. If no otlter IE dr EC ,epo,ta wlll 1Ht flied 
Individual making eleolloneerlng communications) 

(5) Raport ldentlfltra 

Cover Period! From ..QL / ...0L / 2019.. To ....QL I .31- I 2(119_ ReplJlt Type: 3'0\q M.1 
IX! Original □ Amendment O Speafal Eleellon Report 

(8) Contributions Thia Report (7) !:xptndltuNs Thi• Report 

Cesh & Check& $ 
- t - I .500. • ..0Q_ 

Loans $ I I . - - - -
Total Monetaly . $ _ I - I .500. • .JlD._ 

In-Kind $ - • - • .....6.0. • .JllL 

(9) TOTAL lllonetary Contrlbutfona To Date 

$ -- ' -- '..6QO_ • _Q(l_ . 

Monetary 
Expenditures $ 

- 0 - I _jl • JllL 

Transfers to 
Office Account $ - ' - '_j)_ • JlQ_ . 

Total Monetary $ - , -- • __Q_ • . JKL 

(8) Othar Dlotrtbutlone 
$ - ._ ,__o_ . ..JUL 

(10) TOTAL llflonetmy Expendlturaa To Date 
$ _, _ ,_.J)_ . .JlD...._ 

(11) Certification 
It la a flrat dagru mladameaaor for any person to falalfy a public niconl (an. 819.13, F.S.) 

I certfy that I have examined this report and It la true, corract. and complale: 

(TyPa name) Linda M Robfnaon ~nam•> H B "Rah" Robloaao 
II Clmlldale □ Chal,pe,lon {only f'orPO and P1Y) 

x~·~ ~,. 
. Sig 

. DH>B 12 (llev. 11113) 8111UNERU FOR INITRUCTIONS 

FEB 1 1 2019 

By 
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J. CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT-ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name H. B. ''Roen ROBINSON (2> I.D. Number 2019 M1 

(3) Cover Period _Qi_ I .Jll_ I~ through _QL / _aj_ / 2.Q1i (4) Page _t_ of _j_ 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
Date Full Name 
(8) (Last, Suffix, Fll'llt, Mlddle) 

Sequence stteetAddren& . C mtributar ContllbuUcm In-kind 
Number Cltv. Stale Zin Code Tvna OccunatJon Twa DescrfDtion Amend11111111l Amount 

01 I 28 / 19 H. B. "Robn Robinson s Candidate Check $600.00 

1 

01 / 31 / 19 Un~a M. Robinson I Retired INK SupJ)flff for 50.00 
Brochures 

2 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

DS•DI 13 (Rev.11113) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS ANDCODBVAWES 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S RSPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name H, B, "ROQ" ROBINSON (2) I.D. Nwnber_.2 .... Q ... 1..._9 ..,.M,..,1 __ _ 

(3)_Cower Perlod .. OLL111.J..2019. thrvllgh ..JlL/ ... 3L t2Q19 (4) Page_1 __ of 1 

ts) (7) (S, (9) (10) (11) 

Date FuUName PUrpoN 

(8) (Laet,&lllllx. F1iet. Mktdle) (addofflceaoaghlU 
lbpendflure 

Sequenoe Street Addreae A aontlUlulonto a 

Number City, m.te, ZIJ> Code aandldata) 'l)pe Amindment Amouftt 

I I 
NO EXPENDITURES D JRING THIS REP1 IRTINGPEI uoo 

I I 

I I 

I I · 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

\ 
DI-DE 14 (Rev. 11/1S) SE& RBVER81 POR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

Page 32 of 57 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUll.4MARY 

(1) H B, "ROB" ROBINSON OFFICI! USE ONLY 

~ame 

(2) ---------- - - ---Address (number and skeet) 
. ····-·· -· ... . - - ·- ... 

- - . 
City, state, Zip Code 

D Check here If address haa ch1111ged (3) ID Number: -M .... 1.._ _____ _ 
(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

IXI Candidate Office Sought ...,M ... e..,.y.wnc.._, .... C .... ltyl'-'n .... f_.Q..,avw;A..,n_...p ... ru:tLL--__________ _ _ 
0 Political Committee (PC) 
0 Eleclloneerfng. Communications Org. (ECO) D Check here If PC or ECO hudlsbandad 
0 Party Executive Committee (PTV) 0 Check hen, If PTY has dlabanded 
D Independent E>cpendltwe (IE) (also covers an D Check here If no other IE or EC raporta wll be fifed 
Individual making e!9ct10neerlng communications) 

(5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From _Q2_ / ...QL / 20Ul To ~ / .()j_ / 20UL Report Type: M 1 
ll.O Orfslnal D Amendment D Specfal Efeclfon Report 

i' ; C6) Contributlona Thia Report · 

Cash & Checks 

Loans 

Total Monetary 

ln-l<lnd 

$_ I --2 t .350. • .JlO.. 

$ I I • - - --
$_ ' --2.. ' .350. • ..no_ 

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date 
$ __ ,-2._,-85{)_ • ...()0_ 

(7) Expenditures Thia Report 

Monetary 
Expenditures $ , __t , 594 • _jQ__ 

Transfers to 
Off foe Account $ t ' - ----
Total Monetary $ ·_ , ----1 , ...wM • ..1L 

(8) Other DlstrlbuUons (Petty cas11 Spent) 

$ __ ._,__22. . ..69._ 

(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$ - I __i I ~ • ...10...... 

(11) Certification 
It ls a ftl'llt degree mledemeanor for any person to falsity a publlc record (sa. 839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that l have examined lhJs repost and It Is true. correct, and complete: 

(Type name) I Inda M Robinson (Type name) H B "Rph" Robinson 
□ Individual (only for IE DU T,-.,. 0 DepulyT111asW11r 
or electlolJeerlllo comm.) 1 

} , , , , 
x'/ j 

OD Candlda18 0 Chebper8on (only for PC and PTY) 

Signe Signature 

Dl.0112 (ReV.11113) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT-ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Nama H. B. "ROB'' ROBINSON (2) I.D. Number ....,M...,.1..__ __ _ 

(3) Covar Period _OL I .JtL / 2019 through __o_a_ / .JlL / .2n1.S (4) Page _j_ of _L 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) {12} 
Date FuDName 
(6) (Last. Suffix, First, Middle) 

Sequence Streat Address & Conlribulor Contribution In-kind 
Number Cffv. State Zlo Code Tllll9 Occuoatlon Tuna DescrioUon Amendment Amount 

02 / 04 / 19 Geo~ Letterman 1 Retired CHE $500.00 
312 press St East 

1 Davenport, FL 33837 

02 I OB / 19 ,Warren Mcl<high(_ I ~Citrus· CHE ~ ,$200:0{)l 
,~9 B-MQQre,Road ~ ·Industry· 

2 'l!a..!n~s CilY,. fl 33fS44 \ . 

02 / 08 / 19 .. HoltHIII Frulf Praaiicts- B ,citrus - CHE \ !~00.Q9:. 
PO- ox708 • --- tdustry 

I 
3 ~ven(l<?rt, FL 3383~ 

I 

02 / 12 /19 Howard and Fatima Gill I CHE $100.00 
PO Box764 

4 Davenport, FL 33845 

02 / 14 / 19 Abelardo Gonzales I CHE $50.00 
8 Cypress street East 

5 Davenport, FL 33837 

02 I 14 /1rl Linda Robinson I CHE $100,00 

6 

02 J 1B /1Q Deborah Burress I Retired CHE $150.00 

7 
118 East Bali street 
Davenport, l 33837 

DS•DE 13 (Rev. 11/131 SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTCONS AND CODE VALUES 
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c? 
. . CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT-ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

Q (1) Name H. B. 11ROB11 ROBINSON (2) I.D. Number --=M=1 ___ _ 

(3) Covar Period _Jl2_ / _Qj_ / 20.18.. through __oa_ / _J)j_ / _20.'.m (4) Page _2 _ of _z_ 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
Date Full Name 
(6) (Last, Suffix, Flnlt. Middle) 

Sequence Streat Address & ConlrlbulDr Contribution In-kind 
Numbsr Cltv. Slate ZID Code Tvne Occunatfon Tvoa 0escrinllon Amandm8111 Amount 

02 / 19 / 19 Tom and sue Fellows I Owner CHE $500.00 
POBox642 Trucking 

8 Davenport,FL33836 Company 

02 / 19 / 19 Lisa Cofferi and I Claims Mgr. CHE $500.00 
Donna Fel ows Coffey Financial 

9 POBox3013 Officer 
Davenport, FL 33836 

02 / 19 / 19 Mark and Bonnie Collins I CHE $50.00 
573 Sardinia Circle • 

10 Davenport, FL 33837 
I 

03 / 01 / 19 ~ne T. Fellows, Inc. B INK Printing $50.00 
POBox642 · Donation 

11 Davenport, FL 33836 

03 / 01 / 19 Kirk and Barbara Pierson I INK 650door $29.25 957 Bridgeford Crossing hanger=r 
12 Boulevard @4.5cen 

Davenport, FL 33837 each 

I I 

I I 

( . : DB-DI 13 (Rev. 11/13} 
'-- ,. 

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 
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, \ CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
1, ~ (1)Nama H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON (2)1,D.Number_M......_1 ____ _ 

(3) Covar Period _Q2 .... .L . .o.t.J.2019. through ...Jl3-l...o.t..J..20.1B (4) Page _ _._1 __ of 2 

(6) (7) (B) (9) {10) (11) 

Date FuUName Purpose 
(8) (Last, Suffix, Ffrat. Mlddle) (add afflceaoughtlf 

Expandltura 
Sequence S~et Addms"' contribution to 11 

Number CHJ, State, Zip Code candidate) lypt Amendment Amount 

02 /os/ 19 Florida siy,ns and Graphics LLC Deposit for CAN $200.00 
1100 Old olk Cir Road Yard Signs 

1 Haines City, FL 3 844 

02/oa/ 19 Florida SIJns and Graphics LLC Balance Due for CAN $254.75 
1100OId alk~Road Yard Signs 

2 Haines City, FL 844 

n? IAAI 19 Chlllon Si~ns & Designs Deposit for CAN $278.20 
28597 H' wi 27 Yard Signs 

3 Dundee, L 3 838 

02/11/19 0%:f Davenport Reserve a Space CAN $50.00 
1 paha Grills Gone Wild 

4 Davenport, FL 33837 

02 /13 / 19 CiW of Davenport 
1 Allapaha 

Qualifying Fee CAN $48.00 

5 Davenport, Fl 33837 

02 /13 / 19 Florida Signs end Graphics LLC Magnetic Signs CAN $139.10 
1100 Polk Cl~ Road 

6 Haines City, L 38844 

n? /~'- / 1a Chilton SIS.ns & Designs Refund of Deposit REF -$278.20 
28697H' ~7 

7 Dundee, La 8 

( .. ' 
02 /16 /1g swro~ot Yard and CAN $663.92 

1 D West Colonial Drive. Unit 1 M:JJnetlc Signs 
8 Orlando, FL 32804 an Banners 

DB-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERS! FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUl!S 
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.·...., 
l 

• t 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON (2) l,D. Number_M.,.1 ____ _ 

(3) Cover Perlad .Jl2...J_()j_.J..2tl.19. through _Q3_/_QLJ..2ll19 (4) Page __ 2 __ of 2 

(5) (7) (8} (D) (19) (11) 
Date FuUNama Purpose 
(&) (Laat. Suffix. Flrat. Middle) (add office so11ght If 

Expenditure Sequence Streat Address & oontrlbullon to a 
Numbar City, Stale, Zip Coda candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

02 /1A / 1Q Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. Checks CAN $9.00 
305 DavenJJort Boulevard 

9 Davenport, FL 33837 

02 /25/ 19 Cash PetlyCaslt PCW $100.00 
Well$ Fargo Bank, N. A. 

10 305 Davenport Boulevard 
Davanport,FL33837 

n? /2s/ 19 Lowe's Landscape Timber PCS $22.69 

11 
37061 us Hlihway 27 for sign post 
Haines City, L 33844 

n51 /01 / 19 
. , 

Srnc:hrony Bank I Amazon Brochure Paper CAN $129.33 
PO Box 960013 Pr1nterlnk 

12 Orlando, FL 32896-0013 

I I 

. 
I I 

I I 

I I 

DS•DE 14 (Rev. 11113) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(2) 
Add,eas (number and etre-1) 

City, stabt, Zip Coda . 

0 Ctleckbel91f addresa has changed (3) ID Number: ~M..,.2._ __ 

(4) Check appmprlate box(ea): 
Ill Candidate ·Off!Ce Sought ... M

1111
111.,..ya...,r..aCity-,. .... o .. f Dave.....,.-n..,.pll,(jort:LI,,,,;.,.- __________ _ 

0 Polltlcal•Commatee (PC) · 
0 Elecllonammg Communlcatlona Oig. (EGO) 0 Check hel&-Jf PC or ECO bas d181tanded 
0 PartvE>ulcullve Oommtttee (P1Y) 0 Check hare If PTY Illa disbanded 
0 Independent Expendilure (12) (eJso covers an D Check here If no ot,aar Iii or EC reports wm be flied 
lndlvfd.ual making eleclfoneerfng commlfnlcatlona) · · 

(8) Report ldentfflenl 

CovarPerfod: FN>m ~ / 02 / 2019 TQ ~ -/ _:.!!_ I 2019 ReportT)P&: _M2 __ 

IKI Otlglnal O Amendment O Spaclal Section Report 

(8) · Contributions This Report. (7) ENpandlturea This Report 

CS&h & Checks 

Loans 

Total Monetary 

ln-l<lnd 

$ - ' --5. ' ..150. • ...oa.. 
$_. _ ,_._ 

$_· - ' _a__ .. ..150. • .JHl.. 

$_,_._ ._ 

(9) TOTAL MonetalY, Contributions To Date 

$ - I _Jl ' ..mm.. • .JlL 

~ry 
Expenditures $ _ , ---2 , ..§D . ..aa_ 

Tranefers to 
Office ACCOW!t $_,_,_Q_•JlO_ 

Total Monetary _$ _ , ___z , _m . ....aa_ 

(8) other Dl81rtbullon8 (Petty Oestlepent) 

$ _._,_.,32_ . ..JllL 

(10) TOTAL Monetary ExpDlldlturea To Date 
$· _,__J_,_!!H...J.L 

(11) Cerflffcatlon 
It la a fllllt degree mladameanorfor any person.to falalfy a pubUo record (n. 889.13, F.8.) 

I cerfllythat I have examined this repoit and R 19 tru, correct, and:eomplate: 

(Type name) Linde M .fmbloBOD (Type name) H, B "Bab" Robinson· 

. ' II Oandldate a Challpanlon (ClllyrorPC and PTt) 
I , ..... 

Slgnafure Signature · 
Dl•Dli 12 (Ra~. 11113) 8EB·RIMiR8E FOR IN8TRUCTION8 
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CAMPAIGN TREASUREtttS REPORT-IT&MfZED•CONiflilB~ 

,. - " • (1) Name H;•B::-'!ROB!,:ROBJNSON (2) _I.D. Number _,M-2.._ __ _ 

(3) Cov81' Period _QL / _Qt_ J 2Q1ll through .....oa_ / _j§_ / 2.(l1Q (4) Paga _.L of _j_ 

(6) (7) 
Dall fultNama 
(6) (Laet .. Flret. Mldclle) 

Sequence 8tnaet Addraal& 
r.ttu fhle.ZlnCOda 

03 / n, / 19 Hamet Rewis Rust 
1830 Pawnee Tralf 

1 Lakeland, R. 33803 

03 / 04 / 19 Caas'-'™:Horttt~ir:Gm_UP. 34e·e:· ee-·tfil· =- .. ,, n · -,aue .... 
2 wrnrer·Haven: FL'338ao 

03 / 04 / 19 ~.Haven\~ 
meiit•S.rvioea'LtC' .• 

3 ... ·348•E;'.Ce~~\1~e 
' ~Wlnter'Havan, FL'lasao 

0.1 / 04 / 19 Lakevllfe Paltners LLC 
,.Central1A~UII 

4 •. ,~ Ra~';Ft'33880 

03 I 04 / 19 Heath ConstrucUon & 
Ma~ement LLC 

6 -~· :\e."flal•~~ · . ___ let'•t:!avenf F.t;. 

n~ I"" / 1D CASH=LLC 

6 ~,1'\Veil:!,~ 
I I 

, _ .,....1. (Rev. 11/11) 
I ' 
\ 

(8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Conlllbll1Dr Confrlllutfon fn-kfrid 
Tvna Ocounattcm Tvne hA!wfftllon Amendmall Ammmt 

I Retlrad CHE $160.00 

\ B .,, L-and .:::•, CHE ~1;000.~~ l :.-
!, · .Devele>p:1 

L ' ,!ffit!'.ll .. - -

B ~Land-•-:,:,. CHE 1
• {•i200:oo: ., ,eev.er . ... .. -=-..:... .... ' 

'. .; Of>.:', crnent-;,_. 

---. 
8 'uncf ,.. .. CHE $tooo:oo·~· l0eveto,.... ·- - -·- !.1 • . I!-

·ment-.,. 

a cind'? CHE $1 ;00.9.00;, 
i~ ............... ~---·--
ment=-±.-

,- ~a- · CHE e~.ooojo=-- , e- • • I . 
,~~ men · 

' 

8111!! IU!VUBll FOR INITltUCTIOHI AND oooe YAWl!I 
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--
,, ,, CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPBNDl'IURES 

(1) Name H, B, "ROB" ROBINSON (2) 1,D. Number ..... M.....,_2 ____ _ 
,._ .( 

(3)CoverPerlod...DLJ-1)2_1..201Qthrough.....Q3_1--15...J..2019 (4)Pag1_...&.1 __ of_..._1 __ _ 

(5) (7) (8) lB> (10) (11} 

Date Pull Name Pwpoae 
(8) (Laat. Suffix, F(~ Mlddla) (add OfflGe IIDUJlbtlf 

Expandllunl Sequenaa 81nletAdcfreas a cantrfludlon to a . 
Number City, Slate. Zip Code candidate) 

.._ 
AmGndrnent Amount 

03/08/19 S~Depot Vlnyl Banner Sign CAN $92.00 
1 West Colonlal Dr., Unit 1 

1 Orlando, FL 32804 

03/oa/1e AIISffra Print and lmah Copy and Mall CAN $2,322.38 
449 s. Vineland Road campaign Brochure 

2 Orlando, FL 32811 

oa/01 /1e 
=osner Boulevald 

Paper PCS $32.08 

3 Davenport, FL 33837 

03/12/18 Bank of America VISA Cam~algn Buttons CAN $78.00 
PO Box 861001 Pure ased from 

4 Dallas, TX 78285--1001 VlctotyStore.corn 

I I 

' I I 

I I 

\ 
I I 

' 

Ds.DE 14 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERS& FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUD 
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I 
\ 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

" (1) H B. 1180811 ROBINSON 
Name 

(2) 

Address (number and street) 
- ___ .,. _________ . _. ~-· -· 
City, State, Zip Code 

0 Check here If address llas changed (3) ID Number: _.M....,3 _ _ _ __ _ 

(4) Check appropriate box(es)! 

IXI candidate Office Sought .... M .... a.,.i ... nr..,., c ... J"'illl!L-'of'"-"'O-a...,ve ... o.,.p .... ort...__ ___________ _ 
D Polltlcal Committee (PC) · 
□ Eleotlonearlng Communications Org. (ECO) 0 Check bent If PC or ECO haa dlabandtd 
D Party Execuilve Committee (PTY) D Check here If PTY hn dlabandad 
D Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covere an D Cbeclc here It no other IE or EC reports will be flied 
individual making eleclloneel'lng corrvnunlcatlons) 

(5) Report Identifiers 
Report Type: /lf3 Covar Period: From 03 / 16 / 2019 To 03 I 28 / 2019 

IXI Ollgfnal □Amendment D Special Election Report 

(8) Contributions This Report 

Cash & Checks 

Loans 

Total Monetary 

In-Kind 

$_,_,--50.. . .o.a_ 

$_, __ ,_ .. _ 

$_ ' --1. ' _QgQ_ • ..rut.... 

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date 

$ - '__JL ,.J>ml. ·JliL... 

(7) Expenditures Thia Report · 

Monetary 
Expenditures $ _ , _j_ , ..2il1. • _M_ 

Transfers to 
Office A~unt $ __ , __ , _o. . ..M._ 

Total Monetary ·$ _ • --1. • ...2fil. • ..§fi._ 

(8) Other Dlatllbutlone 
$ __ ,_,_o_ ~ ..JlO_ 

(10) TOTAL Monetary &xpandlturu To Date . 

$ -- t ---5... • ....3fifi... • ...oL. 

(11) Certification 
It la a ftrat degree mlada11188119"for any pereon to falalfy a publlo record (u. 839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that l have examined lhfs report and It Is true, correct, and complete: 

(TyP! name) Linda M Robinsoo (Type name) H R "Rob" Robinson 
a lnclMdual (only for IE Ill Tolasw8r a DeputyT!eatwer 

4Mg~ 
Signature · 

IJII Candidate □ Challp8l'BOII (only for PO 811d PTY) 

OS.OE 12 (lkv.11/13) 8EE REVERSE FOR IN8TRUCTION8 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT-ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name H. B. •ROB" ROBINSON (2) 1.D. Number _M...,.3 ___ _ 

(3) Cover Period .JL_ / _jjL / 2.Q1i. through -'&_ I ..A_ I .201.Q • (4) Page ~ of _L 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) {12) 
. natr:a FuUName 

(6) (Lael, 8uffl>C, Fht, Middle) ~ 

Sequonoe StfeetAddte&s& Contribulor Conlllbullon ln-lcfnd 
Number Cllv. Stale Zfo l'..nrte 1\/lle Oco11n11tlnn TvnA Deacrrotlon Arulu8nlnl Amount 

03 / 16 / 19 Ed and Naricy McCue I Retired. CHK $50.00 
1301 E. Hllls6oro Blvd. LawEn nt 

1 A~nt802 
Deerfield Bch, FL 33441 

03 / 18 I 19 Johnwebb . I Realtor; INK Electronlc $500.00 
~ 242 Mclean Point Commercial AdWutlsement 

Winter Haven, FL 33884 Business 3/18.119 lhroug ~ 
Owner 4/01/19 

03118 119 Kath~ebb I Business INK Eleclronlc $500.00 
;, 242 ean PoJnt Consultant Advertisement 

Winter Haven, FL 33884< 3/18/19 througl 
4/01/19 

I I 

' 
I I 

I I 

I I 

D8-DE! 13 (Rev. 11/13) 81!1! RIM!RSE FOR IN8TRUC110N8 AND CODE YAWES 
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c? 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDffURES 
( -, (1) Name H, B, "ROB" RQBINSObl C2) 1.0. Numbar_M ....... 3 ____ _ 

(3) Cover Period .Jl3_/-1JLl.20.19. through -0.3.J-2Ll.20.19.. (4) Page __,1 __ of 1 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Da&e F11UName Purpose 
(e) (l.aat. lufflx. First. Mfcldle) {add office aought If 

Expendltul'9 Sequence atrMtAddrue& conblbutlcm to a 
Number City, atate, Zip Code candidate) ~ Amendment Amount 

n.~ /1p. /1g =les Purqhase Paper CAN $42.78 , Posner Blvd. 
Davenport, FL 33837 

m.h1 /1a suiervlaor Of Electlons Winter Haven Mall Labels CAN $40.20 

" 70 lorlda Citrus Blvd. VoferUat 
Winter Haven, Florida 33880 

n,J2~ /19 staf)les eaPer . CAN $359.33 
3 3600 Posner Btvd. Toner cartrldges 

Davenport, FL 33837 Envelopes 

· M /.._ / 10 Poscmaster Postage CAN $769.00 
4 1 South Boulevard East 

Davenport, Fl 33837 

m./?A /19 Postmaster Postage CAN $74.26 
6 1 South Boulevard East 

Davenport, R. 33837 

n~ha /19 Welts Fargo Bank, NA Checks CAN $6.00 
a 305 DavenP.ott Boulevard I 

DavenPort, FL 33837 

I I 

I I 

.. 

DS-DE 14 (Rev, 11113) IEE REVERIE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER·s REPORT' sUn.,W,Al'Y 

": (1) _._..,...._..11R ..... o_· -61 
.... ''.R...,Q.,., __ B_l....,N ... 18' ... Q"""NL-_____ __ _ OFFICE USE·ONLY 

' J f 

,Address (nuni~r ~r,d·etreet) 

Cl4', State, Zip Code 

0 Check:hetelfaddreashaschanged (3) ·10 Number: .. ·r.rnantep-en---

(4). Check appreprlate box(es), 

'IXl 'Candldate· Office Soug~t1 ..,M...,a~y-nr..,.·, .... c ... 1ty~ . .... af .... D,..a .... v""'e~op"'"a"""rt._· ----------------
0 P9'11loal Committee (PC), 
D Elactloneerlog: Communlcatk)ns-Org. (ECO) O'Check here If P.C or ECO has disbanded 
0. Part,y ExeoliUve ,Commltte~·(PTY:} . Jj Che~·heM If PTY h"s.,dlabanded 
·o lndependent.Expendlture(IE) (also.covenun D Cbeci<:llere If {!o.other:1E or EC '!tpo~a wHI t,e filed 
lndlvklual mak~g eleotloneerlilg communlcat~ns) · 

(&) Repoit ldentlfl'ers 

Gover-Period: From 03 / 29 / 2019· To 07 t 01 / 20.19 ReportType! J: 
IK)•Qrfglnal · D Amendment D Specfal .Election Report 

(G) -Contributions This Repor.t 
(r \ 

l7) Expenditures Thia Repott 

Mon,tacy 
"- ~·· C.a~ & Checks $ __ , ·-- , _a_ , .in. 

Loans 

Total Monetary 

In-Kind 

$_._. _ , _._ 

$ l I . • -·- - -

(~). TOTAL. Monetary Cont,IJ,utlons To Date 
$, _ _ .,__JL,Jlfill_.JliL_ 

Expenditures $ _ , --2_ , ..rul3_ , ..m...-

T~fers·tQ 
·Office-Account $ ,__ , _ , ~ • J2!L 
• 
Total MOnetary $ _ , ---2.. , ..68.3. • JL. 

(8) Other Dlstrlb~o111 . 
$ - · . , _,_JL. _QD_ 

.(10) · TO"r.AL Monetary Expenditures TQ Date 

.$ -- ' --,1L .• .-05(L • ....£lO_ 

(11) .Certfflcatlon 
It la a first degt:ee misdemeanor .for any person to falalfy·a publlc reciord (88~ 83$.13; F.S.) 

l .. certify. that I have exahllned this report:and IUs·true, correct; end'cQlllpiete: 

qype n_ama>.unda M '8oblnsoo . . (1\'pa·riama) H B 1'1:mb" Robinson 
Im Canildale · □ Ctlatrpetaon (onlyfor P0'and PT'_() 

X ~~'¥44i 
DS,DE-!12 (Rev. 11113) . SEE REV&RS& FOR INSTRUCTIONS 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name H. B. 1189B11 ROBINSON (2) 1.D. Number Eioal Report 

,, __ :~ (3) Cover Period _oa_ I __..28.,_ I 2.Qj.a_ through .JlL I _Jl,1___ / 2Q1Q (4) Page __j__ of _j_ 

(5) (7) 
Date Full Name 
(6) {Last, Suffix, Flmt, Middle) 

Sequence 
Number 

I I 

I I 

I I 

'\ 
I ... 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

,~a.DE 13 (Rev.11/13) 

\.. _: 

Street Address & 
Cltv. Stele ZID Code 

No Contributions 
to Report 

(8) (9} (10) (11) (12) 

Contributor Contribution In-kind 
Tvna OccupaUon Two DescrlDUon Amendment Amount . 

SEE REVERSE! FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODI! VALUES 

Page 45 of 57 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
• (1) Name H, B, "ROB" BQl:JINSON (2) LD. Number Ffnal Report 

/ -, 
\___ (3) Cover Period ... 03. ... L.2.9.J...2019. through .....oz.J..Jl1...J.201B.. (4) Page 1 of __.3...._ __ 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Date Full Name Purpose 
(8) (Laat, Sufflx, Flrat, Mlddla) (add afflce sought If 

EJcpandllure 
Sequence StreatAddreaa a contribution to a 
Number City, Stale, Zip Cada candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

nA/'JR /1~ Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Purchase Checks CAN $18.00 
1 305 Davenport Blvd. 

Davenport, Florida 33837 

os/01 /1e Geo~e Letterman . Surplus Funds DIS $165.59 
2 312 ypress Street East 

Davenpon, Florida 33837 

mdn7 /1a Tom and Sue Fellows Surplus Funds DIS $165.69 
3 POBox642 

Davenport, Florida 33836 

N: /n"7 / ◄ Cl Donna Fellows Coffey and Surplus Funds DIS $165.59 
4 POBox3013 

Davenport, Florida 33838 

os/01 /19 Warren McKnight Surplus Funds DIS $66.95 
0 59 B Moore Road 

Haines City, Florida 33844 

nn/n7 /19 Holli HIii Fruit Products Surplus Funds DIS $66.95 
6 PO ox708 

Davenport, Florida 33836 

05 /07 /19 Harriet R. Rust Surplus Funds DIS $60.95 
7 1830 Pawnee Tran 

Lakeland, Florida 33803 

05/-01 /19 Deborah Burress Surplus Funds DIS $60.95 
8 118 East s91i Street 

Davenport, lorlda 33837 ·--··-

DB-DI 14 (Rev.11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

Page 46 of 57 



c? 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT-ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 

(1) Name H. B. "BOB" ROBINSON (2) 1.0. Number Eloal Report 
. (J (3) Cover Period ...Q3...J...2a_f..201Q through .... OZ...LO.LJ2Q19. (4) Page 2 of...,.,_.3 __ _ 

(0) (7) (8) (8) (-.u, (,,, 
Date Full Name Purpoae 
(8) (Leat, 8ufffx, Flrat, Mlddlt) (add office aought If 

Expenditure 8equance ltree1Addl98e a aontrlbuUon to a 
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amlfldmant Amount 

ni::/n7 /-io Mark and Bonnie Collins 
9 673 Sardinia Circle 

Surplus Funds o,s $18.40 

Davenport, Florfda 33837 

n,do7 /19 Abelardo Gonzales SUrplus Funds DJS $16.40 
1U 8 Cypress Street East 

Davenport, Florida 33837 

nr;./n7 /1Q · Howard and Fatima GIii SurplUs Funds DIS $32.30 
11 POBo>c764 

Davenport, Florlda 33838 

n&/n-, /-10 EdWard and Nan~ MoCue Surplus Funds DIS $16.40 
12 1301 E, Hillsboro lvd #302 

Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441-422e 

00/07 /19 Oats!dy Holdlnla Group Surplus Funds 018 $330.88 
l-' 348 E. Central 11enue 

· Winter Haven, Florida 33880 

nR/07 /1a Winter, Haven Management Services Surplus Funds DIS $330.88 
14 346 E. Central Avenue 

Winter Haven, Florida 33880 

()fl, /(17 /19 Lakeville Partners LLC Surplus Funds DIS $330.68 
10 346 E. Central Avenue 

Winter Haven, fkorlda 33880 

05/01/19 Heath Construction·& Management Surplus Funds DIS $330.88 
·n:, 346 E. Central Avenue .. - - -·--· Winter Haven, Florfda 33880 

OS-OE 14(Rev.11l13) SIE REVERS! FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODI! VALUES 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
: (1) Name· H. B, "ROB" BQBINSON · (2) 1.0. Number final 8->,:t 

() (3) CoverPerlod·_Q3_/......2Q_/..2Q19. through-11ZJ.....QL./.20.19.. (4) Page 3 or_3 __ _ 

(I} (7) (8) (0) (10 . (11) 

Date Full Nun• Purpose 
(&) (Laat. Suffix. Flret, Middle) (add ofllc:e aought If 

Expenditure lequenc. &lnletAddreB& a canlribulfon to a 
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment Amount 

CAS Holdings LLC Surplus Funds DIS · $330.88 
346 E. Central Avenue 
Winter Haven, Florida 33880 

Surplus Funds DIS $32.00 

H. B. Roblnson Surplus Funds ' DIS $165A9 

DI-DE 14 (Rev.11/13) IEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODI VALUES 
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· • Voluntary Enlistment-US Army/ . 
. ~onc;milite Discharge. . :: . . · · ·· · · 
• -~~ Year:s !Tl:Unici~l;govemrilei?t .. 
.. experience. 19 df these yeaii.' ~s . 

service_ to ·the re~iden:ts of of · 
. Dav~nj:>prt as your:.chief, city : · . 
mi:,lnager, city comitjf ssi.or:terlv,ice. · 
mayor, a1;1d now yo1;.ir MAYOR . 

·• Cummt ¥iceJ~resident; Ridge. 
. Le~gue of Cities . . 

•• Memper, Florida ~eagu~ of_ . 
· . _Mayors . :. . . . . 
• Life Member - Polk County Police . : 
. Chiefs Assotjation>florida-:Pofi(;e . 

. Cliiefs ~ciati9n, FBI N_ati6nal­
A-cademy ,Asso,ciates-

·• Resident of Davenf)?rt since. . 
·May,·1992 ·. - :· . · · 

• Deacon, ~rst Bapti~ Chu~ . . . . . 
·. ofOa_venport · · 

~. 4th uenerati'cm Flor~dian . . · 
• . actq1elor:·of. Scien:~ , Degree ¼om .. 

Floriqa .lrJte,rrati9.0aft)njversfty .' .:· · 
• Att~~ 'F-81 N~oiiaLAca4emy 

for Law Enfon::emer:rt: . : . ·, , .. · ·/' 

.·;. :=~:-21t~~i~iti_es:_; 
• Mam~ to .m,y. wift:,;;:u'nda'.; fpr .• : . • . 
.' (soi;sn~i~}-~ y.ears; :Wei~e .2 · . 

children ~nd.4 grandcfijldren.. . 
,. . '," .. ' .. . . . .~ ·•·· ;:- .. 
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"The supreme quality for leadership 1s· unquestionably ·JntsiJrity. Without It, no · 
real success is possible, oo matter whether it is on a seclion:gang, a football . 

field, in an army, or in offlce. • Pre~dent'.~ D. ~hower · · 

Vote for inteoritv 
Re-Elect H.B. "Rob" Robinson .as vour Mavor 

. T"~ve all else, I believe in 
· · honest and integrity. I do not 

make misleading or ambiguous 
statements and promises. I 
have never been arrested for a 
misdemeanor or a felony. 

I am very proud to be your Mayor. 
My term in office has been very 
productive. 

As your Mayor, the teamwork 
between the City Commission and 
City staff has produced outstanding 
results with moving the City 
forward to meet current and future 
needs of our residents. 

As your Mayor and former Vice 
Mayor, my voting record has always 
been for all citizens of Davenport. 
My voting record speaks for itself •.• 
it is the truth! 

As your Mayor, the integrity and 
gooa ~nding of the Mayor's 
Office within this community has 
-been restered. 

As your 'May()r; I will_ cotjtiriue to 
represent all ;residents. of Davenport 

· .and continue lo mali:e sure that · 
. · sel?i.ices;are enhanced and in line 
·. with_ oui9 r.~liVth .. ,. · . · · 

As your Mayor, I am proud to see 
that we have a City Commission that is 
cohesive and works together to foster 
relationships for the betterment of 
the City. 

As your Mayor, I worked to make 
Davenport a city to be p roud of. I 
have represented the City at meetings 
throughout Polk county, the State of 
Florida and in Tallahassee. 

As your Mayor, I participate in a 
Mayors/City Managers Coalition with 
other cities along the US 27 corridor to 
achieve common goals and to provide 
better services for our residents. 

As your Mayor, I will continue to 
monitor the manner in which your tax 
dollars are spent. 

Achievements as your Mayor working 
with Crty Commission and Staff (as a 
TEAM) indude: 

Recognizing a need, I championed 
for a new fire station on the west side 
of the City; which is currently moving 
forward. 

I was.prol,!d to coordinate the Toys 
for T-ots,Program in Davenport with 

·the assistance of Davenport Historical 
Society, Fi~ B~ptist Church, and City 
Staff. This ·program netted 20,000 
overall . contributions for families 
throughout Polk County. 

Page 51 of 57 

Transformation of the overall ~ 
appearanc~ of the City. 

Support and Encourage development 
of a commercial district. 

Increase Police Department to provide 
better services to our residents. 

As a former Police Chief, I recognized 
the need for and was a strong 
proponent of State accreditation of 
our Police Department. 

Develop and approve plans for the ~J_ 
new Community Center. 

Cooperation with the Polk County 
School Board for the renovation and 
re-opening of the historical school 
building. 

Completion of new construction and ~ 
renovations to City Hall buildings. 

Continue to review policies and 
benefit programs for City employees. 

Expansion and repair of City utilities,~ 
such as our water plant, sewer plant, 
streets, and sidewalks. . 

Expansion of city boundaries. 
.... 

::.;' ' 
.. • '5' 

------ --··---·--····,--------------- - -------- --------------~---------------------
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I brokered the very special developer 
arrangement to donate $4 million dollars 
to our new Event & Community Center to 
break ground this year. 

Who lam NOT .... 

I am not a builder or developer 
I am not employed by another city or 
municipality 
The only club I am a member of is -
YOURS - the citizen. 

My opponents have occupations, which are 
self-serving ·conflicts of interest when voting 
on your behaH. 

I do not belong to any special interest 
groups or faction that would dictate its own 
judgement over yours when representing 
the people of our fine city of Davenport. 

If you elect me once again 
as your representative, 

• I promise as always, to "listenn to the 
people, get answers to your concerns 
and vote on your behalf. 

• I promise NOT to raise your taxes. 

• I promise to support Mayor Bradley's 
ongoing vision to revitalize & rebuild our 
city to a vibrant, citizen friendly proud 
city of the 21st Century. 

The definition of Insanity is to do the 
same thing over & over again -

expecting different results. 

The Old Guard must go. It's as simple as 
that. If this ,is to be your city - not a 
private club for the commissioners -
only YOU can change it. 

I cannot fight your fight alone. You must 
. fight as well. It is after all, truly your city. 

My Pledge to you is above 

I ask for your Trust & for 
your Vote on April 2nd 

Vote NO to Amendment 1 
on the April 2nd Ballot 
Keep your birthright 
to elect your mayor! 

Page 54 of57 

Let's win this fight together! 
Join me on April 2nd 

Elect 

Johitt 

Lepley 
For 

Conunission 

Seat3 
VOTE 
April 2nd 

Paid. for by John Lepley tor Seat 3 Campaign -
PO Box 2791 , Davenport, Fl 33836 



On February 14th, St. Valentine's Day-your 
Commission voted to strip your Vote 
away for the second time in two weeks. 

They don't want YOU to vote for an elected 
Mayor to represent you. 

Frankly, not only Is this astounding - It's 
disgraceful & a betrayal of your trust 

As an exclusive club of elites - the 
commission wants to pick their own mayor . 
from among themselves. 
To represent the commission - NOT YOU. 
This latest outrage by the commission on 
the citizens of our fair city, is one in an 
increasing long line of their efforts to 
diminish the voice of YOU the people. Why 
only a couple months ago, Interim Mayor, 
Rob Robinson told a citizen who had risen 
to speak, "that citizens cannot question 
the commission." 
In the last 25 years or so, our city 
government has been dominated by an elite 
club - that has let our once beautiful city fall 
Into rot & decay. Our leaders have worried 
about what Is good for them - not you or 
your city. 

Their legacy was our sidewalks broken, 
streets in disrepair, water lines regularly 
bursting, business discouraged - even our 
one true landmark, our water tower that 
could be seen for miles - was left to decay 
for years, due to lack of maintenance 
throughout the city. Finally that water tower 
had to be removed - before it fell on 
neighboring homes & we lost that strong 
symbol of our community that stood t~II 
above us. 

it got worse every year, grass not mowed Qr 
trees not trimmed - while enormous sums 
of monies was spent on ridiculous 
emergency fixes. that were temporary at 

best, and even then left heartache in our 
residents with continued never ending 
proble111s. 

The citizen's complaints usually fell on deaf 
ears or were summarily dismissed out of 
hand by those who were elected to serve us 
and our city. The citizen's champion for 20 
years was commissioner Lewis Mathews 
who kept our ball fields repaired out of his 
own pocket - in his love for our children and 
our residents. He always fought an uphill 
battle with these very same 
commissioners who have been there 
way too long - usually losing on any citizen 
issue with a normal 4-1 vote. With he, the 
city & the citizen losing out each time. 

I joined Mr. Mathews on the commission in 
2006, to help hii:n in the never-ending fight 
for our city's renewal and for you the 
citizens. After his passing, I proudly led the 
effort to rename our largest park the Lewis 
Mathews Sports Complex to honor all his 
efforts lor our children & our city over the 
years. 

In 2012, I helped organize a Citizens 
Charter Amendment effort - to reign in our 
not-listening city commission who said out 
loud they didn't care what the citizens 
wanted - they would do what they wanted. 
In 2013, YOU were ultimately successful 
with an overwhelming victory over a 
commission of elites unworthy of your vote. 

In 2013 our city changed when we were 
lucky to have Darlene Bradley elected as 
Mayor by her door to door promises to each 
of you - to be YOUR champion o~ the 
commission. She has kept that promise to 
you every step of the way. Our city is now 
being revitalized & renewed with our hope & 
pride as the city for the future in the 21st 

Century. 
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Who I am .... 

A former commissioner, I've been a resident 
of Davenport since 1989. Proud to be. a 
good neighbor that helps my neighbors 
whenever in need. 

My personal mission has always been as an 
advocate •For the peoplli' & what America 
stands for. In the 1970s, I was very active 
in the POW/MIA efforts to return our 
prisoners, in the 90's, I was the Florida 
Chair for United We Stand America 
Campaign for Ross Perot and Florida Chair 
for Pat Buchanan later. 

The statewide efforts I have made on your 
behalf, that I am most proud of - is the 
tremendous amount of work we did to get 
the "Save Our Hames' amendment to the 
Florida Constitution in 1992 that keeps your 
property truces from skyrocketing until this 
very day. You enjoy this lock on locaVstate 
property taxes even now. And recently our 
efforts to increase the Homestead 
Exemption were successful as well. We 
hope you enjoy them as much as we do. 

Locally, I received the Presidents Award for 
the Davenport Chamber of Commerce for 
initiating the first ever WlnterFest Festival 
and the first Electrical Parade in the 
county. The $9000 we raised from this 
event was donated to the City of Davenport 
for the Community Center. 

I then initiated the first ever-monthly ~ 
Saturday Car. Show with activities that 
allowed the locals to visit and share car 
stories. I volunteered my time for the car 
show for 6 years. The car show encouraged 
folks to visit Davenport. Later I helped 
initiate the 4th of July program we now love 
today. 



I brokered the very special developer 
arrangement to donate $4 millio.n dollars 
to our new Event & Community Center to 
break ground this year. 

Who I am NOT .... 

I am not a builder or developer 
I am not employed by another city or 
municipality 
The only club I am a member of is -
YOURS - the citizen. 

My opponents have occupations, which are 
self-serving conflicts of interest when voting 
on your behalf. 

I do not belong to any special interest 
groups or faction that would dictate its own 
judgement over yours when representing 
the people of our fine city of Davenport. 

ff you elect me once again 
as your representative, 

• I promise as always, to ·t1sten" to the 
people, get answers to your concerns 
and vote on your behalf. 

• I promise NOT to raise your taxes. 

• I promise to support Mayor Bradley's 
ongoing vision to revitalize & rebuild our 
city to a vibrant, citizen friendly proud 
city of the 21st Century. 

The deflnltlon of Insanity is to do the 
same thing over & over again "".' 

expecting different results. 

The Old Guard must go. · It's as simple as 
that. If this is to be your city - not a 
private club for the commissioners -
only YOU can change it. 

I cannot fight your fight alone. You must 
fight as well. His after all, truly your city. 

My Pledge to you is above 

I ask for your Trust & for 
your Vote on April 2nd 

Vote NO to Amendment 1 
on the April ~ Ballot 
Keep your birthright 
to elect your mayor! 
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Let's win this fight together! 
Join me on April 2nd 

Elect 

Joittltl 

Lepley 
For 

Co0101ission 

Seat3 
VOTE 
April 2nd 

Paid. for by John Lepley for Seat 3 Campaign • 
PO Box 2791 , Davenport, Fl 33836 
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On February 14111, St. Valentine's Day-your 
Commission voted to strip your Vole 
away for the second time in two weeks. 

They don't want mg to vote for an elected 
Mayor to represent you. 

Frankly, not only is this astounding - ifs 
disgraceful & a betrayal of your trust 

As an exclusive club of elites - the 
commission wants to pick their own mayor 
from among themselves. 
To represent the commission - NOT YOU. 
This latest outrage by the commission on 
the citizens of our fair city, is one in an 
increasing long line of their efforts to 
diminish the voice of YOU the people. Why 
only a couple months ago, Interim Mayor, 
Rob Robinson told a citizen who had risen 
to speak. "that citizens cailnot question 
the commission." 
In the last 25 years or so, our city 
government has been dominated by an elite 
club - that has let our once beautiful city fall 
into rot & decay. Our leaders have worried 
about what is good for them - not you or 
your city. 
Their legacy was our sidewalks broken, 
streets in disrepair, water lines regularly 
bursting, business discouraged - even our 
one true landmark, our water tower that 
could be seen for miles - was left to decay 
for years, due to lack of maintenance 
throughout the city. Finally that water tower 
had to be removed - before it feD on 
neighboring homes & we lost that strong 
symbol of our community that stood tall 
above us. 
• 
It got worse every year, grass not mowed or 
trees not trimmed - while enormous sums 
of monies was spent on ridiculous 
~mergency fixes that were temporary at 

• 
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best, and- even then left heartache in our 
residents with continued never ending 
problems. 

The citizen's complaints usuaDy fell on deaf 
ears or. were summarily dismissed out of 
hand by those who were elected to serve us 
and our city. The citizen's champion for 20 
years was commissioner Lewis Mathews 
who kept our ball fields repaired out of his 
own pocket - in his love for our children and 
our residents. He always fought an uphill 
battle with these very same 
commissioners who have been there 
way too long - usually losing on any citizen 
issue with a nonnal 4-1 vote. With he, the 
city & the citizen losing out each time. 

I joined Mr. Mathews on the commission in 
2006, to help him in the never-ending fight 
for our city's renewal and for you the 
citizens. After his passing, I proudly led the 
effort to rename our largest park the Lewis 
Mathews Sports Complex to honor all his 
efforts for our children & our city over the 
years •. 

In 2012, .1 helped organize a CHlzens 
Charter Amendment effort - to reign in our 
not-listening city commission who said out 
loud they didn't care what the citizens 
wanted - they would do what they wanted. 
In 2013, YOU were ultimately successful 
with an overwhelming victory over a 
commission of elites unwo_rthy of your vote. 

In 2013 our city changed when we were 
lucky to have Darlene Bradley elected as 
Mayor by her door to door promises to each 
of you - to be YOUR champion o~ the 
commission. She has kept that promise to 
you every step of the way. Our city is now 
·being revitalized & renewed with our hope & 
pride as the city for the future in the 21st 

Century. 
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Who lam .... 
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A former commissioner, I've been a resident 
of Davenport since 1989. Proud to be a 
good neighbor that helps my neighbors 
whenever in need. 

My personal mission has always been as an 
advocate "For the people' & what America 
stands for. In the 1970s, I was very active 
in · the POW/MIA efforts to return our 
prisoners, in the 90's, I was the Florida 
Chair • for United We Stand America 
Campaign for Ross Perot and Florida Chair 
for Pat Buchanan later. 

The statewide efforts I have made on your 
behalf, that I am most proud of - is the 
tremendous amount of work we did to get 
the "Save OUr Homes' amendment to the 
Florida Constitution In 1992 that keeps your 
property taxes from skyrocketing until this 
very day. You enjoy this lock on local/state 
property taxes even now. And recently our 
efforts to increase the Homestead 
Exenq,tlon were successful as well. We 
hope you enjoy them as much as we do. 

Locally, I received the Presidents Award for 
the Davenport Chamber of Commerce for 
initiating the first ever Winterfest Festival 
and the first Electrlcal Parade in the 
county. The $9000 we raised from this 
event was donated to the City of Davenport 
for the Community Center. 

I then Initiated the first ever-monthly ri 
Saturday car Show with activities that 
allowed the locals to visit and share car 
stories. I volunteered my time for the car 
show for 6 years. The car show encouraged 
folks· to visit Davenport. Later I helped 
Initiate the 4th of July program we now love 
today. 



() 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS. COMMISSION 

' ·• ' ' · .. ' '' 

Complainant: John Lepley Respondent: Rob Robinson 

. Compla,inant: 

Respondent: . 

Complainant was a candidate for election to -Davenport City Commission, Seat 3. He was 
defeated in the election held on 04/02/19. 

Respondent was a candidate for election to the office of Mayor of Davenport. He was elected 
in the election held on 04/02/19. 

This case was split from 19-515, an expedited case. Respondent is represented by Fred 
Reilly, Esq. 

1. Voter intimidation or suppression prohibited 

2. Respondent failed to include disclaimers on two mailers and failed to report expenditures for them. 

3. Respondent failed to report expenditures related to his 50% share of a joint political advertisement. 

1. Complainant's complaint narrative included an emboldened, underlined header stating, "FS 104.0615 Voter 
Intimidation or suppression prohibited". However, no specific facts were alleged to support violation of 
that section. · 

Legally Insufficient 

2. Complainant alleged that Respondent failed to include proper disclaimers on two mailers and failed to report 
expenditures associated with them. Respondent stated they were anonymous communications and denied 
that he paid for, authorized, approved, or had any connection to the literature. 

The first mailer looks like an electioneering communication. Though it speaks favorably about the current 
administration and invites the reader to ask questions concerning the City to Respondent (the Mayor), the 
City Commission, or the City Manager, it does not have any content that would attribute it to Respondent. 

Com I 00 (3/09) 
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The second mailer (front/back, English/Spanish) again supports the "incumbents" and asks the reader to 
"vote more progress less embarrassment," but it does not name a specific candidate nor contain content that 
would attribute it to Respondent. 

Legally Insufficient 

3. Complainant alleged Respondent failed to report expenditures associated with a joint political advertisement. 
He attached Respondent's CTR's. In response to the complaint, Respondent noted that his 2019 M3 report 
disclosed two expenditures to Staples on 03/ 16/19 and 03/23/19 for the cost of paper, ink, and envelopes. 
The total expenditures reported were $402.11. While the expenditures do not specifically state that they 
were related to the cost of that mailer, they do state that they were for the cost of items needed for printing 
and distributing such a mailer. 

Complainant attached a "campaign flyer" as attachment K, but he did not specifically allege any particular 
issues with it. 

Legally Insufficient 

I recommend the complaint is Legally Insufficient for the reasons set forth above. 

2 
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Re: FEC Complaint No. 19-515 (John Lepley, Complainant and H.B. "Robll 
Robinson; Respondent) gi · 
Florida Elections Commission to: Fred Reilly 10/01/2019 04:39 PM 
Sent by: Donna Malphurs 

Dear Mr. Reilly, 

Thank you for notifying us that you represent Mr. Robinson in the matter of FEC 19-515. Future 
correspondence will be mailed to you. 

Sincerely, 

Donna Ann Malphurs 
Agency Clerk 

. "Fred Reilly" Re: FEC Complaint No. 19-515 (John Lepley, C ... 

From: "Fred Reilly" <fredrellly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
To: "fec@mytloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com> 
Cc: "Linda Robinson" <lmrobinson1949@gmail.com> 
Date: 09/30/2019 08:04 PM 

09/30/2019 08:04:17 PM 

Subject: FEC Complaint No. 19-515 (John Lepley, Complainant and H.B. "Rob" Robinson, Respondent) 
,. i,-t•'l'l; ... -...,..,._,_,,.,,._,.,">,~~,'t,..,._,,,,._ ... !>!,W"-"•-r.<.,,,_,., ___ \f,.-,1"'-~.-,.,q_,_.,_<\....,,,w_.,.,..-.,r,~ ,.,,, .. ,..,...,.._. .. ,,~,.\1-:-•r.wo....-:.,..._,.,...«-.(•.<-•.,..••'r .... ,, ... __.,-.. .,_i,,.,_,.~...,,= ,....,, _,~,«-•ttl .... "VO:<l"__.,....,...,.._.,.,...,_,,c-.-_,.,.,, . ...,_,.....,,,H.N·--•---bl_,. __ ,_,,,,u .. ,-.. .... ,,,,_...-,,•-:,,,_., 

Re: FEC Complaint No. 19-515 (John Lepley, Complainant and H.B. "Rob" Robinson, 
Respondent) 

ATTN: Molly Donovan, _Complaint Coordinator, Florida Elections Commission 

Hi Mrs. Donovan, 

Please be advised that I represent H. B. II Rob" Robinson in relation to FEC Complaint No. 
19-515 filed by John Lepley. 

I have attached the following documents in relation to FEC Complaint No. 19-5.15: 

A. Notice of Appearance. 

B. Response to FEC Complaint Filed By John Lepley. 

C. Exhibits A, B and C to the Response. 

I respectfully request that you provide me with an email confirming receipt of this email. 

Please let me know if you have any quest_ions. Thanks in advance. 

Very truly yours, 

Fred Reilly* 

Reilly International Law Firm, P. A .. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, Fl 33845 USA 
Tel. {310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 
Skype: fred .reilly 

Email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 



c? 
Website: www.attorney-solicitor.com 

*Licensed to practice in California, Florida and as an English Solicitor. Admitted to practice 
before the United States Supreme Court and the United States Court of International Trade. 
Awarded Masters degree (LL.M. in International Business Law) from The London School of 
Economics and Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that is privileged, confidential and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are 
hereby notified that any disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents is 
unauthorized and prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify the sender 
immediately and destroy all copies. 
[attachment 11NoticeOfAppearanceFEC 19 515.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/DAG] 
[attachment "RobinsonResponseLepleyComplaint09292019 Signed.pdf" deleted by Donna 
Malphurs/DAG] [attachment 11 RobinsonResponseExhibits ABC 09302019.pdf11 deleted by 
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FEC Complaint No. 19-515 (John Lepley, Complainant and H.B. "Rob" Robinson, 
Respondent)Fred Reilly to: fec@myfloridalegal.com 09/30/2019 08:04 PM 
Cc: "Linda Robinson" 
From: "Fred Reilly" <:fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com> 
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com> 
Cc: "Linda Robinson" <lmrobinson1949@gmail.com> 

3 Attachments 

~ ~ 
NoticeOfAppearanceFEC 19 515.pdf RobinsonResponseLepleyComplaint09292019 Signed.pdf 

~ 
RobinsonResponseExhibits ABC 09302019.pdf 

Re: FEC Complaint No. 19-515 (John Lepley, Complainant and H. B. "Rob" Robinson, Respondent) 

ATTN: Molly Donovan, Complaint Coordinator, Florida Elections Commission 

Hi Mrs. Donovan, 

Please be advised that I represent H. B. "Rob" Robinson in relation to FEC Complaint No. 19-515 filed 
by John Lepley. 

I have attached the following documents in relation to FEC Complaint No. 19-515: 

A. Notice of Appearance. 

B. Response to FEC Complaint Filed By John Lepley. 

C. Exhibits A, Band C to the Response. 

I respectfully request that you provide me with an email confirming receipt of this email. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks in advance. 

Very truly yours, 

Fred Reilly"' 
Reilly International Law Firm, P .. A .. 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL. 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Fax. (863) 439-5077 
Skype: fred.reilly 
Email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Website: www.attorney-solicitor.com 

file:// /C:/U sers/MalphursD/ AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web8305 .htm 10/1/2019 
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*Licensed to practice in California, Florida and as an English Solicitor. Admitted to practice before the 
United States Supreme Court and the United States Court of International Trade. Awarded 
Masters degree (LL.M. in International Business Law) from The London School of Economics.and 
Political Science. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This transmission contains legal advice that is privileged, confidential and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, photocopying or distribution of the contents is unauthorized and 
prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all 
copies. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

· COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-515 

__________ ./ 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND 

DESIGNATION OF EMAIL A])DRESS 

COMES NOW the undersigned law firm, Reilly International Law Firm, P.A., and files 
this Notice of Appearance on behalf of the Respondent, H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON, in the above­
styled cause as his attorney of record. 

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.5 I 6(b )(I), the undersigned law firm 
hereby designates the following primary email address: 

Primary emai,: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 

All papers and pleadings filed in this action should be served on the undersigned at the email 
address set forth above. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of September, 2019, a true and correct copy 
of the foregoing was furnished to the Florida Elections Commission (fec@myfloridalegal.com). 

REILLY INTERNATIONAL LAW FIRM, P.A. 

s/ Fred Reilly 
Fred ReUly, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 607800 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel.(310) 927-3954 
Primary email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 

NoticeOfAppearanceFEC 19 515 



FLOIUDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINAN'f: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-515 

RESPONSE TO FEC COMPLAINT FILED BY JOHN LEPLEY 

COMES NOW, the Respondent, H. B. "Rob" Robinson, by and through his undersigned 

attorney, files this Response to the Florida Elections Commission Complaint by the 

Complainant, John Lepley, and states as follows: 

Preliminary Matters 

A. The Complainant, John Lepley shall be referred to as "Lepley" in this Response. 

B. The Respondent, H. 8. "Rolf' Robinson shall be referred to as "Robinson'' in this 

Response. 

C . The l~lorida Elections Commission Complaint No. 19-515 filed by Lepley against 

Robinson (dated September 9, 2019) shall be referred to as the "Complaint" in this Response. 

D . The Complaint was served on Robinson by certified mail received on September 16, 

2019. 

Responses to Specific Allegations Set Forth in the Complaint 

1. ALLEGATION OF VOTER INTIMIDATION/SUPPRESSION VIOLATION . 

.l 
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Alleged Violation: Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 

Factual Allegation: "FS 104.271 False or Malicious charges against, or false statements about 

candidate: On 3/31/2019 Rob Robinson posted false and malicious comments about n1e 011 his 

facebook: i.e. "he said I will lie to get elected, I stole handicapped placards, I was arrested for a 

road rage incident, I sent viciousness emails about him and personal attacks against him." These 

statements are false and malicious lies. Attachment A. Link: (link address)." 

Response: 

A. Robinson's statement about Lepley being "anested for a road rage incident" was 

factually accurate and thus did not constitute false or malicious charges in violation of Section 

I 04.271, Florida Statutes. 

B. The Polk Records Online for Case No. 2007MM00121701XXWH (State of Florida v: 

John George Lepley) and The Ledger aiticle "Official Found Guilty In Road Rage Incident" 

confirm that Lepley was "arrested for a road rage incident" (See copies of these documents 

attached hereto as Exhibit A). 

· C . The Bay News 9 article titled "Former Davenport Mayor's husband explains why she 

took plea deal" clearly implicates Lepley in the incident involving handicapped placards. The 

articJe is attached hereto as Exhibit B . 

D. In one of Robinson's Facebook messages cited by Lepley, Robinson stated: "While it 

.Jltuuh.l uut U\Jllll., UJ u. JUI 1"'"'-' l\J , .. ..,, I lull UJtuui..,l,vJ u11J v.fJ:vuJ..,J ...... Ll,v 'ivi\Juuu vuu of lhvi, liuu 

and personal attacks against me, Commissioner Bobby Lynch, and Commissioner Tom Fellows." 

In the same Facebook message, Robinson stated: "Florida Statute 104.271 states, "A candidate 

may not, with actual malice, make any false statement about an opposing candidate." 

2 
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2. ALLEGATION OF FALSE OR MALICIOUS CHARGES AGAINST OPPOSING 

CANDIDATE VI OLA TION. 

Alleged Violation: Section 104.271, Florida Statutes 

Factual Allegation: "FS 104.271 False or Malicious charges against, or false statements about, 

candidate: Rob Robinson mailed a flyer "Legacy: Something that is a part of you that remains" 

to everyone in Davenport with the following false and malicious statements Attachment B." 

A. "John Lepley charged with a felony misdemeanor of assault and battery." (Additional 

narrative omitted). 

B. "John Lepley did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration." (Additional rnmative 

omitted). 

C. "John Lepley never brokered a deal with a primary developer." (Additional narrative 

omitted). 

D. "5,000 lien on our homes for sewer as the amount was never established." (Additional 

natTative omitted). 

Response: 

A. Al1eged False or Malicious Charge: "John Lepley charged with a felony misdemeanor 

of assault and battery." (Additional narrative omitted). 

Response: 

i. Robinson's statement that Lepley had been "charged with a felony misdemeanor of 

assault and battery'' was awkwardly expressed and partially true. and thus did not constitute false 

or malicious charges in violation of Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 

3 
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ii. Violation of Section 784.011 (Assault) is a second degree misdemeanor. 

iii . Violation of Section 784.03 (Battery; Felony Battery) is either a first degree 

misdemeanor (Battery) or a third degree felony (Felony Battery). 

i.v. There is no criminal offense under Florida law for "assault and battery." As noted 

above, Assault, Battery, and Felony Battery are separate and distinct criminal offenses. 

B. "John Lepley did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration." (Additional narrative 

omitted). 

Response: 

i. Robinson's statement that Lepley "did not initiate the Fourth of July celebration" was 

factually accurate and thus did not constittite false or malicious charges in violation of Section 

104.271 , Florida Statutes. 

ii. The "question of whether the evidence suppo11s a finding of actual malice is a question 

of law." Sharkey v. Florida Elections Commission, 90 So. 3d 93 7 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012). 

iii. Lepley's allegation does not provide_ clear and convincing evidence that Robinson's 

statement violates the standard stated in Sharkey: 

The Supreme Court has explained that "reckless conduct is not measured by 
whether a reasonably prudent man would have published, or would have 
investigated before publishing." St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 73 I, 88 
S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968). Rather, "[t]here must he sufficient evidence to 
permit the conclusion that the defendant in fact entertained serious doubts as to 
the truth of his publication." Id. That said, a defendant would not be able to 

"automatically insure a favorable verdict by testifying that he published with a 
belief that the statements were true." Id. at 732. Instead, the finder of fact should 
resolve the issue of whether the statements were made in good faith by evaluating 
the source of the allegations and the probability of their correctness. The court 
explafoed: 

4 
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.Professions of good faith will be unlikely to prove persuasive, for example, where 
a story is fabricated by the defendant, is the product of his imagination, or is 
based wholly on an unverified anonymous telephone call. Nor will they be li kely 
to prevail when the publisher's allegations are so inherently improbable that only 
a reckless man would have put them in circulation. Likewise, recklessness may be 
found where there are obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of the info1mant or 
the accuracy of his reports. 

Id . 

C. "John Lepley never brokered a deal with a primary developer." (Additional naiTative 
omitted). 

Response: 

i. Robinson's statement that Lepley "never brokered a deal with a primary developer'' 

was factually accurate and \hus did not constitute false or malicious charges in violation of 

Section 104.271, Florida Statutes. 

ii. The "question of whether the evidence supports a finding of actual malice is a question 

of law." Sharkey v. Flo1ida Elections Commission> 90 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012). 

iii . Lepley's allegation does not provide clear and convincing evidence that Robinson's 

statement violates the standard stated in Shar.key: 

The Supreme Court has explained that "reckless conduct is not measw·ed by 
whether a reasonably prudent man would have published, or would have 
investigated before publishing." St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 731, 88 
S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968). Rather, "[t]here must be sufficient evidence to· 
permit the conclusion that the defendant in fact entertained serious doubts as to 
the truth of his publication." Id. That said, a defendant would not be able to 
"automatically insure a favorable verdict by testifying that he published with a 
belief that the statements were true." Id. at 732. Instead, the finder of fact should 
resolve the issue of whether the statements were made .in good faith by evaluating 
the source of the allegations and the probability of their correctness. The court 
explained: 

Pro.fossions of good faith will be unlikely to prove persuasive, for example, where 
a story is fabricated by the defendant, is the product of his imagination, or is 
based wholly on an unveli:fied anonymous telephone call. Nor will they be likely 

5 
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to prevail when the publisher's allegations are so inherentl.y improbable that only 
a reckless man would have put them in circulation. Likewise, recklessness may be 
found where there are obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of the info1mant or 
the accuracy of his reports. 

Id . . 

D. "5,000 lien on om homes for sewer as the amount was never established." (Additional 

narrative omitted). 

Response,;_ · 

i. Robinson's statement that "neither (Bradley or Lepley) stopped a $5,000 lien on our 

homes for sewer as the amount was never established" was factually accurate and thus did nol 

constitute false or malicious charges in violation of Section l 04.27 l, Florida Statutes. 

ii. The "question of whether the evidence suppo11s a finding of actual malice is a qt]estion 

oflaw." Sharkey v. Florida Elections Commission, 90 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012). 

iii. Lepley's allegation does not provide cleru· and convincing evidence that Robinson's 

slatemenl violates the standard stated in Sharkey: 

TI1e Supreme Cou1t has explained that "reckless conduct is not measured by 
whether a reasonably prudent man would have published, or would have 
investigated before publishing." St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727,731, 88 
S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968). Rather, "[t]here must be sufficient evidence to 
permit the conclusion that the defendant in fact entertained serious doubts as to 
the u-uth of his publication." Id. That said, a defendant would not be able to 
"automatically insure a favorable verdict by testifying that he published with a 
belief that the statements were true." Id. at 732. Instead, the finder of fact should 
resolve the issue of whether the statements were made in good faith by evaluating 
the source of the allegations and the probability of their correctness. The cowt 
explained: 

Professions of good failh will be unlikely to prove persuusiw, for ex.ample, where 
a story is fabricated by the defendant, is the product of his imagination, or is 
based wholly on an unverified anonymous telephone call. Nor will they be likely 
to prevail when the publisher's allegations are so inherently improbable that only 

6 
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a reckless man would have put them in Qirculation. Likewise, 1:ecklessness may be 
found where there are .obvious reasons to doubt the veracity of the info1mant or 
the accuracy of his repo11s. 

Id. 

3. ALLEGATION OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTING VIOLATION. 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.14 3, Florida Statutes. 

Factual Allegation: "Literature does uot reference "paid for by" statement nor are these 

expenses listed in hi.s campaign finance repo1ts. Mr. Robinson failed to rep01t the printing and 

postage expensesJor two)arge post cards (6" xl 1 ") in his campaign finance reports as an in-kind 

contribution or as an expense for the following 2 post cards: 

i. "A Message to the Residents of Davenpo1t" Attachment R 

ii. The Question is - are you going to be misled again Attachment S" 

Response 

A. Robinson did not violate Section 106.143 and Lepley's factual allegation does not 

establish probable cause for such violation. 

B. Section 106.143 sets forth standards for political advertisements paid for by a 

candidate, political advertisements made as in-kind contributions, political advertisements by 

political parties or organizations, and prohibitions related to political advertisements. 

C. The "standard of proof in a case seeking fines under chapter 106 is clear and 

convincing evidence." Diaz de la Portilla v. Florida Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 

(Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

7 
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D. "There is no vicarious liability under chapter 106." Diaz de la Portilla v. Florida 

Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

E. The two items of campaign literature (Attachment Rand Attachment S to the 

Complaint) do not state any name (and specifically do not state that these items were sent by, 

paid for by, or auth01ized by Robinson) and therefore were anonymous communications (the 

"Anonymous Literature"). · 

F. Robinson did not pay for, authorize, approve, or have any connection whatsoever to 

the Anonymous Literature. The individual(s) who prepared the Anonymous Literature may have 

violated Section 106. 143, but Robinson has no vicarious liability for the actions ofsuch 

individual( s ) . 

4. ALLEGATION OJ' CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTING VIOLATION. 

Alleged Violation: Section I 06, Florida Statutes. 

Factual Allegation: "FS I 06 A photo posted on Rob Robinson's face book of Linda Robinson 

(Treasurer), Bob Lynch (Seat 3 Candidate), Denise Lynch (Treasurer) at Rob Robinson's house 

preparing a letter "Legacy: Something that is a part of you that remains"; which does state is paid 

for by both Rob Robinson and Bob Lynch; but is not referenced o.n his finance report as paying 

for 50% of these ''shared" expenses for printing, envelopes and postage for this document. Photo 

of both campaigns together preparing "The Legacy" mailings at Robinson's house - Attachment 

T." 

Response: 

RobinsonResponseLepleyComplaint09292019 



A. Robinson did not violate Chapter I 06 and Lepley's factual allegation does not 

establish probable cause for such violation. 

~- The "standard of proof in a case seeking fines under chapter 106 is clear and 

convincing evidence." Diaz de la P011illa v. Florida Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 

(Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

C. "There is no vicarious liability under chapter 106." Diaz de la Po1tilla v. J-7lorida 

Elections Commission, 857 So. 3d 913, 917 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003). 

D. Contrary to Lepley's allegation, Robinson did afl:irmatively disclose his campaign 

expenditures (including the campaign expenditures to Staples for the Robinson's fifty percent 

(50%) share of "The Legacy" printing, envelopes and postage expenses) in the duly filed 

Campaign Repo1t dated March 29, 2019, in compliance with Section l 06.07( 4), Florida Statutes. 

The Cam_paign Report dated March 29, 2019, and the corresponding Staples invoice are attached 

hereto as Exhibit C. 

WHEREFORE, H.B. "Rob" Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make 

the determination that none of the four ( 4) counts of the Complaint filed by John Lepley are 

legally sufficient to establish probable cause and therefore this case should be closed. 

Robinson's Request that the Commission make 

A Finding Against Lepley pursuant to 

Section 106.265 (6), .Florida Statutes 

The Respondent, H. 13. "Rob" Robinson, respectfuJly requests that that the Commission 

make a finding against John Lepley pursuant to Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, and that 

9 
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John Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the 

person con:iplained against, and states as follows: 

A. Section 106.265 (6), Florida Statutes, states as follows: 

In any case in which the commission determines that a person bas :filed a 
complaint against another person with a malicious intent to injure the reputation 
of the person complained against by filing the complaint with knowledge that the 
complaint contains one or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for 
whether the complaint contains false allegations of fa.ct material to a violation of 
this chapter or chapter l 04, the complainant shall be liable for costs and 
reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the defense of the person complained 
against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's foes incurred in proving 
entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. If the complainant fails to pay 

' such costs and fees·voluntarily within 30 days following such finding by the 
commission, the commission shall forward such information to the Department of 
Legal Affairs, which shall bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction 
to recover the amount of such costs and fees awarded by the commission. 

· B. Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make a finding that: 

i. Lepley filed the Complaint against Robinson with a malicious intent to injure 

Robinson's reputation by filing the Complaint with k11owledge that the Complaint contains one 

or more false allegations or with reckless disregard for whether the Complaint contains false 

allegations of fact materi al to a violation of this chapter or chapter 104, and 

ii. Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's foes incurred in the defen.se 

of the person complained against, including the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in 

proving entitlement to and the amount of costs and fees. 

C. The Complaint filed by Lepley was clearly intended to injure the reputation of 

Robinson. Lepley's Complaint included the following statements: 

i. Count l of the Complaint - Allegation that "Rob Robinson posted false and malicious 

comments about me on his facebook: i.e .. .. I was an-ested for a road rage incident .... " Since 

RobinsonResponseLepleyComplaint09292019 



there is unequivocal evidence that Lepley was in fact charged with misdemeanor battery, this 

allegation by Lepley is false or made with reckless disregard for whether the Complaint contains 

false allegations of fact material to a violation of this chapter or chapter 104. 

i i. "Mr. Robinson will nm for re-election at the beginning of 2020. The election is held 

the first Tuesday in April 2020. Resolutio~1 of this affidavit of complaint is urgent and crucial so 

that the citizens are not forced into either a special election of the commission appointing their 

own mayor." 

WHEREFORE, H.B. "Rob" Robinson respectfully requests that the Commission make 

a finding against John Lepley pursuant to Section l 06.265 (6), Florida Statutes, and that John 

Lepley shall be liable for costs and reasonable attorney's fees incutTed in the defense of 

Robinson. 

[Remainder of page intentionally blank] 
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Respectfully submitted this 30u1 day of September, 2019. 

~ Qdl-rroc H.B. ~b" Robins~ Respondent 

Fred Reilly. Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 607800 
Reilly International Law Firm, P.A. 
P. 0 . Box 2039 
Haines City, FL 33845 USA 
Tel. (310) 927-3954 
Email: fredreilly@attorney-solicitor.com 
Attorney for R B. "Rob" Robinson 

CERTIFICATION 

(l 
./ 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Response to FEC Complaint filed by 

John Lepley was sent to the Florida Elections Commission via email (feo@myfloridalegal.com) 

this 30th day of September, 2019. 

~ Fred Reilly, Es~uire 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMl\11SSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. 1rEc 19-5.15 

EXHIBIT A 

POLK RECORDS ONLINE AND THE LEDGER ARTICLE 



9/17/2019 Case Detail 

Stacy M. Butte1rfield, CPA 
Clerk of Courts & Comptroller 
Polk County, Florida 

Polk Records Online 

Ac:.cessibilltY, Information 

User: PUBLIC - IP (173.171.103.150) Home Help My Account Log Out 

Case Detail 

liiiiiiii Back to Search Results i 

Case :' 2007MM00121701XXWH 
Section : W3 JOHN E KIRKLAND 
Case Style : STATE OF FLORIDA vs. LEPLEY JOHN GEORGE 
Disposition : Closed 

Count 1 

Phase Description Statute Level Degree Status Plea Disposition/ Disposition/ 
Action Action Date 

Initial BATTERY 784.03.1A1 M F Notice to 
Phase Appear 

Pros BATTERY 784.03.1A1 M F Same FILED 05/12/2008 
Phase 
Court BATTERY 784.03.1A1 M F Same Adjudication 08/07/2008 
Phase Withheld 

Count 2 

Phase Description Statute Level Degree Status Plea Disposition/ Disposition/ 
Action Action Date 

Initial ASSAULT 784.011 M s Not applicable 
Phase 

Pros ASSAULT 784.011 M s Initiated by 
Phase Prosecutor/Direct 

FILED 05/12/2008 

Court ASSAULT 784.011 M s Same 
Phase 

Adjudication 08/07/2008 
Withheld 

Terms of Use HelP. & FA 

Print Case 
~ummary 

Adcl'I Charge Data 

Add'I Charge Data 

To learn more about Polk Clerk of Courts ancl Comptroller please visit llttP.://www.flolkcountyclerk.net 
or follow us 011 Facellook htt?-s:/lwww.facebook.com/polkcou11tyylerk 

PRO Release Version 1.2.3.2 
© 2019 • Polk County, all rights reservecl 

htips://pro.polkcountyclerk.netiPAO/PublicSearch/Details/LpNaNaAwcOFWpuJQl'3uxlqj3fo3yr2m0-0·lppn4P2Oqxs%3d ·t/1 



QTheLedger 
Official Found Guilty In Road Rage Incident 
By JASON GEARY / THE LEDGER 
Posted Aug 7, 2008 at 12:01 AM 
Updated Aug 8, 2008 at 12:10 AM 

BARTOW I A jury found a Davenport city councilman guilty Thursday of 

reaching into a Jeep and grabbing a 19-year-old man by the throat during a road 

rage incident last year. 

Jurors spent about 40 minutes deliberating before finding John Lepley guilty of 

battery and assault, both misdemeanors. 

Polk County Judge Timothy Coon sentenced Lepley to a year of probation and 

100 hours of community service. He must also write a letter of apology to the 

motorist, Brent Burns, and complete an anger management class. 

Coon withheld adjudication, a formal finding of guilt, after considering Lepley's 

leadership position in the city and b is lack of a criminal record. 

· Bums testified that he was driving home from work Oct. 17, 2007, when a black 

Crown Victoria sped up behind him. 

Because he was going a little over the speed limit, Burns said, he thought it might 

be a police officer. However, the driver began to drive erratically, tailgating him 

and trying to get him to pull over. 

Burns said h e was su spicious that it wasn't a police officer and went to the police 

station. 

After driving into the police station parking lot, Bums said, Lepley came over 

shouting, "Who do you think you are?" and "Do you know who I am?" 

Burns said Lepley grabbed his throat. "He had just got a hold of me when I 

yelled," Burns said. 

A few police officers came over to help break up the encounter. Some testified 

that Burns appeared scared, while Lepley appeared angry. 



Photographs taken of Burns' neck showed some redness. 

Lepley's lawyer, John Ligouri, suggested the marks could possibly be sunburn. He 

said Burns was a friend of a neighbor who has had ongoing disputes with Lepley. 

Burns said he called· this friend during the chase for advice and drove to the 

police station for help. He denied knowing that it was Lepley who was following 

him. 

Assistant State Attorney Ricardo Alvarez asked Burns to provide details about 

how the pursuit, which lasted more than 20 minutes, took place. 

"Did you somehow hitch your vehicle to his and just dragged it to the police 

station?" Alvarez asked. 

"No sir," Burns said. 

"So nobody forced him to follow you, is that correct?" Alvarez asked. 

"That's correct," Burns answered. 

Lepley took the witness stand to defend himself: He testified that he and his wife 

were the victims in the case. 

He accused Burns of braking abruptly and driving dangerously. Lepley said when 

he attempted to pass that Burns sped up and almost forced him into oncoming 

traffic. 

At one point, Lepley said, he turned on his car's hazard lights and put his arm out 

the window to wave the Jeep to pull over. 

"I wanted to know what was going on," he said. "At that point, as far as I was 

concerned, someone was trying to kill me and my wife." 

The Jeep's driver did not comply. 

Both-Lepley and his wife testified that they weren't able to use a cellular phone to 

call for help during the pursuit because there wasn't any cellular r eception in that 

area. Instead, they said they followed at a safe distance to not lose sight of the 

Jeep and were planning to call once reception improved. 



Under cross-examination, John Lepley would not agree that he was angry but 

used words like "cranky'' and "a little hot." 

He denied trying to choke Burns but insisted that he was trying to grab the w~eel 

because he thought Burns was preparing to drive away. 

"I was going to make a citizen's arrest," Lepley said. 

He said when he reached for the wheel that Burns attempted to lie down in the 

seat. 

"I guess to get away from me because he probably thought that I was going to do 

something/' Lepley said. "He should have after the stunt he pulled." 

[ Jason Geary can be reached at J.~~-?.-~:l1.~.~!Y@thele~ger.com or 863-802-7536. ] 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINANT: JOHN LEPLEY 

RESPONDENT: H.B. "ROB" ROBINSON 

CASE NO. FEC 19-515 

EXHIBIT B 

BAY NEWS 9 ARTICLE 



Former Davenport mayor's husband explains why she took plea deal 

By Bay News 9 I Polk County 

PUBLISHED December 16, 2017 @5:42 PM 

SHARE 

The husband of the former Davenport mayor, forced to resign after taking a plea deal, 

called the entire situation "overblown" and "very political." 

• RELATED: 
o Teresa Bradley apology letter 

o Teresa Bradly resignation letter 

"If you wanted to get her out of office, it worked," said John Lepley, Teresa Darlene 

Bradley's husband. 

He said his wife was not available for an interview. 

Bradley was mayor for five years, before she resigned Friday. Her resignation came a 

little more than a week after she was arrested and accused of using the disabled 

parking placard of a cJead person to park in reserved parking spots in front of City 

Hall. 

Undercover deputies with the Polk County Sheriff's Office said they caught her on 

camera, after the department received an anonymous tip. 

In her resignation letter, Bradley said it was time to move on. 

"The last five years of, just like you, 14 hour days working for a living- then another 3 

or 4 hours each day and lots of weekends being the mayor you deserve- takes a huge 

to! I after a while. It's time for a little quiet time with my family," she wrote. 

Lepley said l1is wife was heartbroken and it was tough for her to resign. 
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belittling it, not that she or me are sitting here saying. We shouldn't have done that." 

"We're sorry we've embarrassed our city. She's really broken about how she's 

embarrassed our city," he added. 

Lepley admitted It was his idea for his wife to use the disabled parking placards in 

cases of emergency. He said they obtained them when a mechanic found them in a 

used car they had bought. 

11 Was it right? No. It was wrong but in our mind, the sign right there said it's a $250 

fine. I'm willing to pay $250 to save my wife's life if it's necessary," Lepley said. 

When asked if they had realized how serious of a crime it was, Lepley said, "We 

thougl1t it was a $250 fine. That's what is says. Did we realize U1at using somebocly's 

else's was? No." 

Lepley said his wife was carjacked, kidnapped and beaten back in 2012, and was 

afraid of leaving city hall alone to walk to her car at night. 

"To her 1::md to me, for us to go up here and create a parking spot because I'm mayor, 

that would be the epitome of arrogance. All she wanted was someone to walk her to 

her car," Lepley said. 

He claims her police escort wasn't always there. 

District Attorney Brian Haas said taking the matter into her own hands and breaking . 

the law wasn't the rigl1t idea. 

"It certainly wasn't good for her as mayor to do that but to her credit she took 

responsibility for It. She entered a quick resolution. I think that was the honorable 

thing to do by resigning," Haas said. 
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she could endure a trial on this case. 

Some residents were sad to see her go. 

"She made a mistake. She's done more for this town than anybody ever has," said 

Joey Park, her neighbor. «We now have stuff -for Halloween for the kids, Fourth of July 

fireworks, she worked on the baseball field." 

Others around town said she did the right thing by resigning. 

"You need to lead by example when you're a mayor. For you going out doing that, you 

kind of need to resign," said Brian Park. 

According to Haas, Bradley pleaded no contest to unlawful use of a handicap placard. 

The two felony charges she faced were dismissed. Along with her resignation, she 

received six months probation and had to pay $420.50 in court fines. 

Davenport commissioners will likely discuss what's next in terms of filling her position 

during the city's next meeting, which is set for Dec. 18 at 7 p.m. 

YOU MIGHT ALSO LIKE 
Arrest made in Polk hit-and-run that seriously injured teen runner 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Lakeland airport to clear land, prepare for cargo flights 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Garbage truck overturns in collision; one injured 
Poll< County I 1 year ago 

Polk deputies: Man in electric wheelchair scooter killed in crash 
Polk County I 1 year ago 

Latest News 
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(2) 3·14 Cypmss Street East (PO Box ·1257 I zip 33836) 

Addrnss (number and street) 

... Davenport, FL 3383 7 ·····-- .... .. .......... ... _ - ····· _ · · - -···- ·-··--·-
City, State, Zip Code 

[J Check here If address has changed 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

.. , 
. ii. e ~ · · ·· 

i/ _.~;-, 
, • • , .. ___ ,_ .. ~ + , .,, . . ..... . ~ 
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-......... ...................... ,~,--·-· 
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